
3 Goodstuff 231.62%
Media agency
Ben & Jerry’s, Groupon and Spotify are 
just some of the global brands this 
London agency delivers media 
campaigns for. Goodstuff was founded 
in 2004 by Andrew Stephens, 49, and 
Ben Hayes, 53, after Virgin Group 
asked the duo to provide marketing 
advice. It now provides creative, 
social media, advertising technology, 
and communications planning services 
to businesses. International sales, 
which include media buying, hit 
£11.4 million in 2019, although the 
pandemic has affected many clients’ 
media budgets.

4 Direct Healthcare Group 218.31%
Medical device supplier
Caerphilly-based Direct Healthcare took 
five months’ worth of orders in two 
weeks as lockdowns were imposed last 
spring. It designs and manufactures aids, 
such as lifting slings and shower 
handrails, to reduce pressure ulcers and 
help patients stay mobile. Backed by 
investor ArchiMed since December 2019, 
it made four acquisitions last year, 
including Handicare’s Patient Handling 
division in Europe, and Finnish 
manufacturer Carital Group in October. 
Exports soared to an annualised 
£27.6 million in the year to December 
under chief executive Graham Ewart, 44.

5 Huel 208.68%
Nutrition brand
Julian Hearn and former NHS dietician 
James Collier, both 48, founded Huel — 
“human fuel” — in 2015 to produce plant-
based food products and powders that 
can be consumed as a nutritionally 
complete meal. The pair secured a 
£20 million investment from venture 
capital firm Highland Europe in 2018, 
and have sold more than 100 million 
meals in 90 countries. Growth in the US, 
its largest overseas market, as well as on 
the Continent and in Japan boosted 
global sales to £39.8 million in the year to 
July. A third of its current staff have 
joined during the pandemic. 

FAST TRACK
International Track 200 ranks Britain’s mid-
market private companies with the fastest-
growing overseas sales. The league table is 
produced for a 12th year by Fast Track, the 
Oxford firm that researches Britain’s top-
performing private companies and runs 
invitation-only networking events. Details on 
financials and staff largely relate to before 
the coronavirus struck. We hope this Covid-
19 edition recognises the impressive 
performance of the 200 companies and 
their contribution to the economy.

For full ranking criteria, see page 2 
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Gazelles 
leap trade 
barriers
Fast-growing exporters have thrived 
from close ties with Europe and still see 
untapped potential, writes Richard Tyler

E
urope’s importance to Britain’s
fastest-growing exporters is
underlined by new research for
this year’s Sunday Times HSBC
International Track 200.

The league table, now in its
12th year, identifies the mid-
market private companies
making hay overseas, in trad-
ing periods ending largely

before the pandemic struck. The 200
companies almost doubled their com-
bined overseas sales over their last two
years from £4.7 billion to £8.7 billion. 

Surveyed during December and Janu-
ary, 91 per cent said Europe was a main
market and 74 per cent were targeting the
Continent for future expansion. In con-
trast, 59 per cent have North America as a
main market and 27 per cent named Asia.

The survey captured responses before
and after the UK-EU trade deal was
agreed on Christmas Eve. Overall, 60 per
cent said Britain’s departure from the
European Union had no, or a neutral,
impact on their business. For those
responding after the deal had been
agreed, the figure rose slightly to 63 per
cent. In contrast, a third overall said
Brexit was bad for business, and this fig-
ure fell to 30 per cent for those respond-
ing in January. Exporters seeing an over-
all positive effect from Brexit stood at
7 per cent of the respondents.

Experts at the British Chambers of
Commerce believe the disruption to UK
trade with Europe seen since the start of
the year will recede, but acknowledge

that exporters and customs agents con-
tinue to face a steep learning curve. Ian
Wilson from DHL Express examines the
outlook for global trade on page 4. 

The league table reflects past overseas
successes. All the companies have been
affected by the pandemic, with some
more so than others. Five Guys (No 36),
the restaurant chain, and corporate
travel specialist Reed & Mackay — last
year’s No 1, now ranked at No 42 — have
been hit by repeated domestic and over-
seas lockdowns. Others have delayed
planned expansion. 

However, specific industries have seen
spikes in demand. E-commerce retailers
on the league table such as END. (No 189)
and Gymshark (No 59) — valued at more
than £1 billion in August when it sold a 21
per cent stake — have prospered. A record
36 e-commerce firms feature this year.

Healthcare has also thrived. Spectrum
Medical (No 25) saw orders fly in from US
and German customers for its blood per-
fusion systems, used to help treat criti-
cally ill Covid-19 patients. Co-founder and
chief executive Steve Turner says the
Gloucester firm’s sales increased to more
than £40 million to December 2020, up
from £33 million in 2019. He expects sales
of £120 million by the year-end.

Companies also stepped up to support
their customers. For instance, in Decem-
ber Unilever thanked marketing services
firm HH Global (No 164) for finding and
delivering facemasks to the consumer
goods company’s staff around the world.
It also cut its carbon footprint last year;
Jane Galvin from HSBC discusses the
importance of sustainability on page 3.

Services firms such as HH Global are
the most prevalent on the table (90 com-
panies), followed by manufacturers at 64,
including Brompton (No 175), the folding
bike maker, and Whitworth Group
(No 116), which mills flour. 

While few currently have staff working
at their head offices. London is home to
62 companies, down 17 from last year,
with southeast England claiming 39, the
Midlands 27 and the northwest 21. Entre-
preneurs are most likely to be at the helm,
with 92 majority-owned by founders,
such as Claire Henderson and Mike Bran-
ney of fashion retailer Oh Polly (No 17).
Thirty-nine are owned by private equity
firms and 35 by families. 

All are looking past the pandemic and
anticipating where to invest next,
whether in Britain, Europe or the rest of
the world. 

1 ExcelRedstone 254.46%
IT infrastructure provider
This company has helped global tech 
firms, financial institutions and 
retailers adapt their IT infrastructure 
to cope with the pandemic. 

From ensuring systems did not 
fall over in the first, rapid move to 
remote working, to supporting staff 
and helping improve productivity, its 
700-plus engineers have been busy 
across its operations in Europe, the 
Middle East and Asia.

Reflecting on the work it did during
2020, it believes remote working is 
here to stay — and that one of the 
biggest challenges for other 
companies will be to avoid “internal 
digital divides” where some teams 
have the IT they need to do their jobs 

effectively while others do not. 
“Companies will need to ensure that

their employees can work without 
interruption wherever they may be,” 
says chief executive Barry Horgan, 49, 
who joined the business in 2008.

While the company has adapted 
impressively over the past year, the roots 
of its success date back to 1989, when 
Mark Smith, now 55, co-founded the 
business with a view to providing IT 
services to offices in the City. In 1994 the 
company began its first foray overseas, 
laying cables for the trading floor of a 
financial services facility in Moscow — its 
first million-dollar contract.

In 2008, Horgan, who has an 
MBA from Harvard Business School, 
led the buyout of Excel IT from its 
founders, and expanded by targeting 

multinationals in the financial services 
and technology sectors. To support this 
plan, the company opened an office in 
Frankfurt in 2011 to initially serve 
financial services clients.

The business grew five-fold between
2008 and 2018 as Horgan led a series of 
acquisitions, including the IT 
infrastructure division of AIM-listed 
RedstoneConnect for £21.6 million in 
2018, followed by Irish IT services firm 
Kedington, for an undisclosed sum, later 
that year. Significantly increasing its 
reach in Ireland, as well as Europe and 
the Middle East, the company rebranded 
as ExcelRedstone. As a result, 
international sales rocketed 254 per cent 
a year to an annualised £36.3 million in 
2019, up from £2.9 million in 2017. The 
business, which is 100 per cent owned 

by its management, is planning to 
increase its sales from an annualised 
£113.5 milion in 2019 to £500 million 
within 10 years. 

International expansion will 
continue to be key to meeting these 
growth aspirations, and today the 
company’s footprint includes offices 
in Ireland, Denmark, Germany, 
Belgium, Luxembourg, Switzerland, 
Singapore and America. In January, it 
hired its first US general manager, 
based in Virginia, who is now hiring 
local delivery and support teams.

It would seem that ExcelRedstone’s
blend of services, from data centre IT 
to cloud computing infrastructure, 
smart building and remote working 
tech, has left it well placed to thrive, 
whatever challenges are thrown at it. 

Barry Horgan has led acquisitions that have seen ExcelRedstone greatly increase its reach, with overseas sales up 254 per cent to an annualised £36.3 million

2 La Fosse Associates 245.70%
Recruitment consultancy
Chairman Simon La Fosse, 56, founded 
this technology-focused recruitment 
business in 2007. Its offices in London, 
New York and Los Angeles pushed gross 
international sales to £14.3 million in 
2019. During the pandemic, La Fosse has 
helped clients — including Babylon 
Health and Ovo Energy — to adapt and 
transform their businesses, finding 
candidates for key leadership positions 
and strengthening teams in areas such as 
e-commerce, data, the cloud and cyber-
security. Staff are conducting interviews 
by video, which are quicker to schedule 
than physical meetings. 
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Covid-19 patients, in America 
and Germany particularly.

Looking ahead, 62 per 
cent of UK businesses expect 
to increase investment to 
support their growth plans, 
with many targeting 
sustainability to drive it. 
Almost three-quarters of 

report strong growth for 
2020 and 2021, having 
posted a 93 per cent annual 
rise in international sales to 
£33 million in 2019. Under 
co-founder and chief 
executive Steve Turner, its 
blood perfusion systems are 
helping to treat critically ill 

the spread of hospital-
acquired infections. Last 
year, it made £20 million of 
its £50 million sales 
overseas, and today supplies 
infection prevention wipes to 
more than 60 countries. 

In Gloucester, Spectrum 
Medical (No 25) expects to 

What a difference a year 
makes. When I reviewed the 
fantastic achievements of last 
year’s International Track 
200 companies, the mood 
was upbeat and the main 
challenges were trade wars 
and Brexit uncertainty. 
Covid-19 was emerging as a 
threat but was not yet 
classed a pandemic by the 
World Health Organisation. 

Roll forward 12 months 
and life is very different. 
Lockdowns are buffeting 
businesses in many nations, 
the UK has a Brexit deal and 
the US a new administration, 
and globally we have 

Innovative, resilient export stars set sights on growth
coronavirus vaccines 
developed by brilliant 
scientists in record time. 

All eyes are now on the 
companies that will drive a 
return to growth in 2021. The 
performance of this year’s 
International Track 200 
shows the potential. Their 
international sales increased 
on average by 55 per cent a 
year over the past two years 
of trading to a combined 
annual total of £8.7 billion. 
They are reaping the rewards 
of efforts made well before 
the virus struck. 

For many, overseas 
expansion has been strategic 
and sustained for years. 
Nineteen firms feature for a 
fifth time in a row, including 
Manchester-based pet foods-
maker MPM Products (No 
170) and Scottish brewer 
BrewDog (No 49). 

The impact of Covid-19 
and uncertainty over a Brexit 
deal with the EU — the UK’s 
largest trading partner — 
have dented exporters’ 
confidence. Our annual 
Navigator survey of 1,000 
British businesses, published 

in December, showed a fall of
18 percentage points in trade 
optimism from 2019, the 
largest drop in Europe. 
Supply chains are under 
pressure, with countries and 
businesses responding to
the pandemic in different 
ways — some more effectively 
than others. 

Yet 68 per cent of UK 
companies remain optimistic 
about their trade prospects 
over the next two years — a 
higher rate than reported by 
their peers in Germany and 
France. Despite the difficult 
environment, including new 
rules on goods sold to 
Europe, companies have not 
lost faith in the power of 
international trade to grow 
their businesses.

There is much to be 
optimistic about. Take the 
healthcare companies on 
this year’s list that have 
supported the international 
response to the pandemic. 

Watford-based Gama 
Healthcare (No 95) was 
conceived by doctors Guy 
Braverman and Allen 
Hanouka in 2004 to prevent 

says. “We’re carbon-negative 
and we’ve decided to put all 
of the investable capital we 
have behind sustainability to 
make that the main focus of 
our business going forward.”

The company is planting
one million trees in the 
Scottish Highlands over the 
next three years, is investing 
£20 million in a bio-plant at 
its Aberdeenshire base to 
turn spent grain into gas to 
power its brewery, and plans 
to reduce water usage by 
50 per cent.

BrewDog illustrates that 
international growth and 
green growth can go hand in 
hand. We know that 
sustainable practices have a 
positive impact not only on a 
company’s reputation but 
also on its performance and 
profitability. 

We are confident that the
innovation and 
entrepreneurial spirit of 
companies such as those in 
the International Track 200 
will carry them forward.

Amanda Murphy is HSBC UK’s 
head of commercial banking

The Covid crisis 
has knocked 
confidence but 
companies 
remain optimistic

companies we surveyed plan 
to introduce net-zero 
emissions goals to their 
operations and across their 
supply chains, showing that 
companies want to build 
back better.

International efforts to 
tackle climate change will be 
scrutinised this year ahead of 
the 26th annual meeting of 
heads of state at the UN 
Climate change conference 
in Glasgow in November. 

Policymakers will look to
the private sector to drive 
change, and businesses can 
benefit. HSBC is prioritising 
financing that supports the 
transition to net-zero 
emissions, and we have 
pledged to reduce financed 
emissions from our portfolio 
of customers to net-zero by 
2050 or sooner.

I mentioned BrewDog 
earlier. Having built a 
business valued at more than 
£1 billion, its co-founder and 
“captain”, James Watt, has 
become a strong advocate of 
going green. 

“We have completely 
pivoted our business,” he 

Gama Healthcare (No 95) supplies anti-infection wipes to more than 60 countries

AMANDA 
MURPHY
HSBC UK
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Sponsors
Fast Track’s sole source of 
revenue is from sponsors. 
We would like to thank 
HSBC for its sponsorship 
for all twelve years and 
DHL Express for its fifth 
year. For more information, 
please visit
fasttrack.co.uk 

bvdinfo.com/fame

are not endorsed or 
recommended by the 
sponsors or Fast Track, 
nor are they necessarily the 
best-run companies. 

The table is based on 
historical data. The 
information is not an 
indicator of present or future 
performance. 

Some exceptions were 
made to the qualification 
criteria set out above. The 
compiler’s decision is final 
and no correspondence will 
be entered into. 

conducted principally 
between August and 
December 2020. 

Incomplete data 
Companies may choose not 
to disclose a geographical 
breakdown of sales due 
to abbreviated accounts 
or on the grounds that it 
could be prejudicial to 
their interests. There may, 
therefore, be omissions.

Disclaimer
The firms in the league table 

of flights and hotels, 
unless otherwise stated.

Exclusions 
Excluded companies include 
pure property developers 
and financial trading firms. 

Data collection 
Sources used include Bureau 
van Dijk’s Fame and 
Experian’s MarketIQ. Some 
companies nominated 
themselves or were 
identified through desk 
research. The research was 

was measured by compound 
annual growth rate (CAGR) 
over the latest two years. 
Twenty-nine of the 200 
companies have year-ends 
after Covid-19 struck in 
March 2020.

Turnover for recruitment
firms represent fees from 
permanent placements and 
gross pay of temporary staff.

Marketing companies’ 
turnover includes the cost 
of media bought on behalf 
of clients. Travel firms’ 
sales include the cost 

The twelfth annual Sunday 
Times HSBC International 
Track 200 league table 
ranks Britain’s mid-market 
private companies in 
order of fastest-growing 
international sales. 

The sales growth was 
measured by the companies’ 
latest two years of accounts, 
either publicly available or 
obtained from the firm. 

Criteria 
Companies had to be 
registered in the UK and be 

independent, unquoted and 
ultimate holding companies. 

As reported in the latest 
accounts, overseas sales had 
to exceed £1m, be at least 
5 per cent of total sales and 
show a rise from the previous 
year. Total sales had to be 
between £25 million and £1 
billion, operating profit had 
to be positive, and staff 
numbers had to be at least 
10. In the base year, 
international sales had to be 
above £500,000. 

International sales growth

 BRITAIN’S MID-MARKET PRIVATE COMPANIES WITH THE FASTEST-GROWING OVERSEAS SALES

* Supplied by the company † Annualised figure  International Track 200 publisher and compiler: Hamish Stevenson. Research: Gareth Morgan, Ying Chen, Michael Cook, Malcolm Gilmour, Helena Martin, Ed Parsons, Jonathan Sinclair, Lindsay Uppadine. Editorial: Richard Tyler, John Elliott, Matt Elliott. 

Rank 
2021

 Rank 
2020 Company Activity Location  Year 

end
  2-year av 
  int’l sales 
  growth pa

  Int’l sales
  (£000s)

   Total 
    sales 

 (£000s)
Staff Founded

1 ExcelRedstone IT infrastructure provider Central London Dec 19 254.46% 36,310† 113,470† 694 1989

2 7 La Fosse Associates Recruitment consultancy Central London Dec 19 245.70% 14,327  130,914  221 2007

3  Goodstuff Media agency Central London Dec 19 231.62% 11,421  126,896  110 2004

4  Direct Healthcare Group Medical device supplier Caerphilly Dec 20 218.31% 27,600†* 61,733†* 300 2009

5  Huel Nutrition brand Hertfordshire Jul 20 208.68% 39,800* 71,640* 120 2015

6  BullionByPost Online gold dealer Birmingham Apr 20 205.05% 36,700* 209,500* 47 2008

7  Gael Force Group Marine equipment manufacturer Inverness Dec 19 204.47% 6,608  41,903  252 1983

8  SBZ Corporation Additives supplier Essex Dec 19 201.20% 8,487  27,990  21 2003

9  Oscar Technology Recruitment consultancy Manchester Aug 19 159.35% 20,613  28,011  69 2001

10 9 Kingsbury Machine tools wholesaler Hampshire Dec 19 156.17% 9,715  83,135  323 1956

11  Express Engineering Subsea equipment engineer Gateshead Sep 20 130.89% 21,275* 36,078* 217 1973

12  Sykes Holiday Cottages Holiday cottage rental agency Chester Sep 20 129.31% 9,118* 84,950* 800 1991

13  LMG Digital property services Central London Dec 19 124.90% 3,662  33,931  174 1986

14  The Entertainer Toy retailer Buckinghamshire Jan 20 123.79% 27,454  236,312  2,348 1981

15 24 Beta Pharmaceuticals Pharmaceuticals wholesaler Essex Sep 19 118.37% 15,615  43,218  84 1986

16  Fashion UK Branded fashion supplier Leicester Jul 19 110.72% 27,802  59,621  103 1999

17  Oh Polly Online fashion retailer Glasgow Apr 20 110.59% 14,300* 39,662* 209 2015

18 49 Wireless Logic Technology platform provider Berkshire Apr 20 107.48% 39,851  91,421  213 2000

19  Rebound Returns E-commerce returns technology Telford Dec 19 103.56% 5,426* 27,300* 44 2014

20 22 iwoca Business finance provider Central London Dec 19 102.97% 11,700  68,587  294 2012

21 74 Redwood Technologies Group Communications tech provider Berkshire Dec 19 98.35% 14,515  39,162  266 1993

22  BJS Home Delivery Delivery and storage services West Midlands Jul 19 97.82% 6,362  26,660  403 2009

23  Segen Solar equipment distributor Aldershot Nov 19 96.20% 70,238  116,590  119 2005

24 5 Chilly's Bottles Reusable bottles brand Central London Jul 20 95.50% 22,006* 44,141* 19 2010

25 61 Spectrum Medical Medical device developer Gloucester Dec 19 93.18% 32,774  33,128  173 2006

26  HydroGarden Hydroponic products supplier Coventry Dec 20 87.89% 13,996* 41,407* 138 1994

27 37 Vegware Compostable packaging maker Edinburgh Jan 20 87.16% 19,178  45,908  86 2006

28 52 Davies Group Specialist professional services Central London Jun 20 84.98% 28,887  177,277  2,473 1968

29  Kammac Outsourcing logistics specialist Lancashire Dec 19 83.57% 3,441  29,097  298 1988

30  Excool Data centre cooling Worcestershire Mar 20 82.91% 15,842  26,207  157 2010

31  Blue Group Industrial machinery distributor Cheshire Dec 19 82.28% 2,512  28,042   80 2004

32  Wingate Building services provider Basingstoke Sep 20 81.32% 9,344  42,318  268 1973

33  Matchroom Sport Sporting events promoter Essex Jun 19 81.10% 99,691  192,882  87 1982

34 31 Sabio Contact centre tech provider Central London Sep 19 79.46% 42,453  89,173  447 1998

35  Ignition Technology Software distributor Farnborough Apr 20 78.04% 4,547  28,681  32 2015

36  Five Guys Burger restaurant chain West London Dec 19 77.67% 89,863  263,091  4,714 2013

37  Sloane Helicopters Helicopter services provider Northamptonshire Dec 19 76.87% 15,224  30,535  59 1969

38 73 Dormole Tool distributor Kent Dec 19 76.81% 36,451  242,685  1,040 1974

39  Naylor Industries Construction products maker Barnsley Feb 20 76.36% 3,618  55,564  380 1890

40 63 QBS Software Software delivery platform Wembley Mar 20 76.22% 18,517  76,925  79 1987

41  Thurston Group Modular building manufacturer Wakefield Oct 19 75.94% 3,244  32,959  242 1970

42 1 Reed & Mackay Corporate travel agency Central London Mar 20 75.18% 17,622* 81,693* 1,000 1962

43  Stiltz Home lift manufacturer West Midlands Dec 19 74.90% 16,106  27,472  223 2010

44  Time Wholesale Services Consumer goods wholesaler East London Jan 20 73.99% 28,625  84,470  77 1999

45 156 Cloud Technology Solutions Cloud IT developer Manchester Mar 20 73.16% 16,218* 40,055* 163 2008

46  Mechatherm International Furnace manufacturer West Midlands Feb 20 72.50% 33,953  34,931  69 1973

47 12 One Retail Group Online retailer North London Dec 19 69.29% 23,615  39,160  17 2013

48  Southgate Global Packaging solutions provider Norfolk Dec 19 68.38% 5,842  33,420  54 1966

49 47 BrewDog Brewery Aberdeenshire Dec 19 66.44% 59,915  214,896  1,767 2007

50  Global Loan Agency Services Finance services provider Central London Dec 19 65.73% 20,323  28,300  79 2011

51 36 St Pierre Groupe Bakery group Manchester Dec 19 64.11% 51,146  88,898  35 1986

52  Anthesis Group Sustainability consultancy Central London Dec 19 63.13% 18,811* 27,663* 454 2013

53 72 G2V Recruitment Group Recruitment consultancy Central London Mar 20 62.77% 41,028  85,677  250 2004

54  Sweaty Betty Women's activewear retailer Central London Dec 20 62.29% 42,603* 128,056* 750 1998

55  Macs Adventure Travel adventure activities Glasgow Nov 19 61.86% 12,717  27,213  99 2009

56 126 Adaptavist IT consultancy Central London Sep 19 61.28% 44,000  48,961  246 2005

57 159 Gravitas Recruitment Recruitment consultancy Central London Nov 19 61.12% 7,386* 55,765* 178 2010

58 172 Cooper Turner Beck Industrial fastener manufacturer Sheffield Dec 19 59.82% 118,026†* 135,637†* 1,142 1863

59 18 Gymshark Online fitness clothing brand Solihull Jul 20 59.55% 206,100* 260,674* 455 2012

60 191 Broadland Drinks Wine producer and importer Norfolk Mar 20 59.48% 8,158  78,989  156 1965

61 123 Jellyfish Digital marketing agency Central London Dec 19 58.92% 96,785†* 154,524†* 791 2005

62 29 Invenio Business Solutions IT consultancy Reading Mar 20 58.88% 33,452  43,846  848 2006

63 67 Busy Bees Nurseries operator Staffordshire Dec 19 58.75% 239,069  527,869  12,848 1983

64 59 Oxford Economics Economic research consultancy Oxford Jul 19 57.57% 23,243  41,710  259 1981

65  Castle Air Helicopter services provider Cornwall Nov 19 56.43% 10,367  29,151  84 1979

66 51 Revolution Beauty Beauty products retailer Kent Dec 19 56.16% 102,003* 152,428* 205 2014

67  X-Cel Superturn Precision engineer Rotherham Mar 20 55.61% 20,178† 32,277† 202 1984

68  Special Piping Materials Pipes and fittings supplier Manchester Dec 19 54.14% 27,070  39,632  63 1989

69  ERSG Energy recruitment consultancy Southeast London Dec 19 53.89% 51,538† 84,103† 97 2008

70 48 Sian Wholesale Consumer goods wholesaler Surrey Dec 19 52.97% 31,087  49,114  34 2003

71  Grayson Thermal Systems Automotive technology provider Birmingham Mar 20 52.17% 11,781* 34,802* 294 1978

72 46 Captify Advertising technology company Central London Mar 20 51.96% 25,679* 47,857*  228 2011

73  W’wide Recruitment Solutions Recruitment consultancy Altrincham Dec 19 51.05% 32,923  45,129  80 2008

74  Decora Blind manufacturer Northern Ireland Dec 19 50.60% 14,649  87,795  1,170 1979

75  Phoenix ME Electrical engineer Central London Sep 19 50.40% 20,692  163,371  496 1931

76 150 Autosmart International Vehicle cleaning products Staffordshire Jan 20 50.38% 15,944  37,538  199 1979

77 34 Havwoods Hardwood flooring specialist Lancashire Dec 19 50.23% 10,130  48,684  106 1975

78 132 Purdicom Wireless network provider Oxfordshire Dec 19 49.35% 5,088  32,571  56 2005

79  Inoapps IT consultancy Aberdeen Jul 19 49.01% 15,198  31,310  233 2006

80  ProCook Cookware maker and retailer Gloucester Mar 20 48.73% 2,461  38,954  550 1995

81 115 Lyle & Scott Fashion retailer Central London Mar 20 47.18% 31,760  64,419  159 1874

82 93 Edge Worldwide Logistics Logistics services broker Salford Jun 20 46.43% 11,639  71,265  63 1989

83  RPV Valve distributor Bury St Edmunds Jan 20 46.29% 28,289  32,390  47 1994

84  CCS McLays Retail supplies provider Cardiff Mar 20 46.14% 6,251* 47,718* 96 2005

85 25 LHi Group Recruitment consultancy Central London Dec 19 45.95% 25,921* 56,879* 210 2002

86  Alcumus
Regulatory compliance 
management

Cardiff Dec 19 44.53% 3,543  49,323  527 1979

87  Sheffield Haworth Recruitment consultancy Central London Dec 19 43.56% 23,396  35,425  138 1993

88 60 CloserStill Exhibition organiser Central London Dec 19 43.35% 27,549† 65,417† 297 2008

89 65 Brogan Group Construction access specialists Hertfordshire Dec 19 43.31% 21,143  48,148  625 1988

90  Scott & Newman Potato merchants Shrewsbury Jun 19 43.15% 6,492  27,974  16 1919

91 13 Once Upon A Time Advertising agency Central London Apr 20 42.76% 5,946* 38,963* 123 2013

92 113 bulk Sports nutrition brand Colchester Dec 19 42.59% 31,551  56,973  179 2006

93 96 Flair Rugs Rugs supplier Derbyshire Jun 20 41.67% 2,377* 28,006* 135 1984

94 144 Moneypenny Outsourced comms provider Wrexham Dec 19 41.66% 3,375† 36,146† 722 2000

95 80 Gama Healthcare Antimicrobial product distributor Watford Mar 20 41.52% 20,415  50,038  182 2004

96  Thermoseal Group Insulated glass parts supplier Birmingham Dec 19 40.95% 3,032  25,907  155 1979

97  BAP Pharma Pharmaceuticals supplier Slough Dec 19 40.92% 70,817  105,451  20 2011

98  disguise Live event technology provider Central London Dec 19 40.60% 29,138  34,642  90 2012

99 75 ASM Technologies Specialist IT distributor Cheshire Mar 20 40.23% 11,305* 62,246* 72 1992

100 20 YMU Group Global talent management Central London Dec 19 38.97% 14,314† 48,319† 308 1984

Rank 
2021

 Rank 
2020 Company Activity Location  Year 

end
   2-year av
   int’l sales
   growth pa

 Int’l sales
 (£000s)

 Total 
 sales 

(£000s)
Staff Founded

101 Clearvision IT consultancy Southampton Dec 19 38.42% 17,833  35,664  62 1997

102 138 Investis Digital Digital communications provider Central London Dec 19 38.32% 29,597  43,703  494 2000

103  Charles Bentley Household products manufacturer Loughborough Mar 20 37.91% 4,011  31,275  137 1860

104 82 ACC Aviation Aviation services provider Surrey Dec 19 37.63% 170,159  175,899  56 2002

105  M&E Global Recruitment consultancy Worcestershire Dec 19 37.11% 35,580  38,428  580 2013

106  RSK
Environmental and engineering 
consultancy

Cheshire Apr 20 37.06% 67,380†* 281,900†* 3,468 1989

107  iiaa Beauty products distributor North London Feb 20 36.90% 8,756  29,533  180 1994

108 176 Bee Health Food supplement manufacturer East Yorkshire Dec 19 36.79% 2,336  28,564  267 1992

109  Rarewaves Online retailer West London Aug 20 36.50% 31,880* 36,890* 30 2005

110  Denholm Energy Services Energy sector services provider Glasgow Dec 19 35.65% 167,997  191,178  4,527 2015

111 81 Yours Clothing Plus-size clothing retailer Peterborough Feb 20 34.76% 11,399* 107,500* 1,391 1994

112 153 Xexec Employee engagement services North London Nov 19 34.74% 11,227  57,423  57 2000

113  EU Automation Machine parts supplier Stafford Mar 20 33.86% 59,410* 66,136* 237 2009

114 112 MVF Customer generation services North London Mar 20 33.43% 75,719* 112,222* 477 2009

115 35 Cult Beauty Online beauty retailer Central London May 20 33.33% 65,000* 123,436* 188 2008

116 140 Whitworth Group Flour miller Northamptonshire Mar 20 32.53% 36,588  436,964  711 1886

117 98 Fruitful Office Fruit delivery service Croydon Dec 19 32.26% 17,133  30,541  585 2006

118 124 Vivobarefoot Footwear maker and retailer Central London Jun 20 32.18% 26,885  34,075  69 2012

119  Brisko Metal Resources Steel wholesaler Kingston/Thames Jun 19 32.05% 4,456  76,221  78 1996

120 64 Phaidon International Recruitment consultancy Central London Oct 19 31.78% 105,628  114,656  765 2004

121 147 Ligentia Supply chain manager Leeds Dec 19 31.69% 55,590  123,709  410 1996

122  Westley Group Engineer West Midlands Jun 19 31.67% 9,884  33,322  317 1973

123 110 Inside Travel Group Tour operator Bristol Dec 19 31.64% 22,820  49,444  194 2000

124 26 CField Construction Construction contractor Central London Dec 19 31.32% 28,249  77,478  75 2011

125  Halewood Artisanal Spirits Alcoholic drinks maker Central London Jun 20 31.06% 145,852  401,524  991 1978

126 91 Silbury Food ingredients supplier Banbury Oct 19 30.80% 7,397  59,837  32 1985

127 166 TopCashback Cashback website Stafford Dec 19 30.69% 42,282  156,779  222 2005

128 151 Options Financial technology provider Central London Dec 19 30.44% 58,605  88,751  268 1993

129 90 Selwood Pump manufacturer & renter Hampshire Dec 19 30.32% 8,295  88,716  599 1946

130 133 A-Safe Safety barrier manufacturer Halifax Dec 19 30.02% 61,366  70,382  489 1984

131  Woolley Brothers Meat wholesaler Sheffield Dec 19 29.94% 9,534  53,991  115 1979

132  FFX Tools and equipment retailer Kent Sep 19 29.93% 11,517  58,938  130 2003

133 42 JDX Financial services consultancy Central London Mar 20 29.93% 13,800* 42,200* 628 2012

134 119 Oil Consultants Recruitment consultancy Tyne and Wear Dec 19 29.92% 49,125  53,780  49 1999

135 106 Amoria Bond Recruitment consultancy Manchester Nov 19 29.86% 56,721  74,259  146 2006

136  SSS Super Alloys Nickel alloy distributor Sheffield Dec 19 29.68% 19,152  27,446  27 2004

137  Cambridge Commodities Nutritional supplement wholesaler Ely Nov 20 29.66% 25,000* 63,500* 137 1998

138  Mirius Cleaning chemicals manufacturer Coventry Nov 19 29.46% 11,625* 32,066* 186 1963

139 83 Adare International Marketing services provider Basingstoke Dec 19 29.16% 199,695  234,263  686 1982

140  Carmel Clothing Fashion supplier North London Dec 19 28.99% 6,136  75,081  248 1957

141  Hedonism Wines Wine retailer Central London Jul 19 28.97% 9,696  40,891  225 2010

142 76 Origin Door and window manufacturer High Wycombe Dec 19 28.89% 4,366  41,876  278 2002

143 15 The&Partnership Marketing communications group Central London Dec 19 28.54% 310,448  630,046 795 2001

144 180 Uform Kitchen door supplier County Antrim Apr 20 28.48% 13,640* 36,588* 328 1993

145  British Engineering Services Testing services provider Manchester Dec 19 28.21% 3,171  49,247  577 1859

146  GLD Group Clothing and footwear retailer Perthshire Jan 20 28.14% 21,895  56,224  198 2006

147  Huxloe Logistics Logistics services provider Kettering Mar 20 27.97% 4,063  37,760  35 2009

148  Star Brands Cleaning products supplier Leeds Aug 19 27.94% 2,560  30,850  111 2004

149 109 Ptarmigan Media Financial media agency Central London Dec 19 27.66% 70,282  110,772  118 1992

150  Oxford PharmaGenesis Medical communications agency Oxford Oct 20 27.19% 32,319* 39,874* 370 1998

151 195 Four Communications Marketing and comms agency Central London Dec 19 27.06% 30,072* 77,511* 338 2001

152  JBA Group Environmental consultancy Yorkshire Oct 19 26.97% 7,768  38,724  665 1995

153  Farol Agricultural machinery supplier Oxfordshire Jan 20 26.97% 8,901  105,963  233 1976

154 122 Crafter's Companion Craft products retailer County Durham Mar 20 26.70% 21,447* 34,056* 217 2005

155  TIMCO Wholesale construction supplier Cheshire Dec 19 26.58% 2,950  44,241  157 1972

156 160 Cinesite Visual effects and animation Central London Apr 20 26.54% 74,927* 84,615* 1,069 1991

157  CFC Underwriting Insurance intermediary Central London Sep 19 26.39% 54,807  67,871  327 2000

158  Evolution Foods Health foods retailer Shropshire Jun 20 25.73% 7,008  66,313  248 2006

159  Joseph Heler Cheese Cheesemaker Cheshire Sep 19 25.54% 9,127  71,872  166 1957

160 139 A-Gas Chemicals and gases distributor Portishead Dec 19 25.21% 205,679* 247,382* 665 1993

161 54 Element Testing services provider Central London Dec 19 25.19% 524,385  643,022  6,483 2010

162 197 Croxsons Glass bottle supplier SW London Aug 19 25.09% 9,782  31,394  27 1872

163 45 MiQ Digital marketing agency Central London Dec 19 25.04% 190,545  234,909  750 2010

164  HH Global Marketing services provider Surrey Mar 20 24.92% 380,054* 464,167* 1311 1991

165  Aspen Pumps Pump manufacturer Eastbourne Dec 19 24.84% 65,140  83,398  210 1992

166  Reiss Fashion retailer Central London Feb 20 24.74% 69,656   227,438  1,528 1971

167  Walstead Group Commercial printer Central London Dec 19 24.71% 465,815  587,385  3,602 2008

168  Flashtalking Advertising technology developer Central London Dec 19 24.70% 50,099  56,670  283 2001

169  BJSS IT & business consultancy Leeds Apr 20 24.04% 8,844  164,799  1,116 1993

170 190 MPM Products Pet food producer Manchester Dec 19 23.41% 55,152* 79,493* 67 2002

171  DCS Group (UK) Consumer goods maker/distr. Banbury Dec 19 23.40% 27,526  230,911  352 1994

172  Redlynch Agricultural machinery supplier Somerset Nov 19 23.40% 1,795  32,202  36 1980

173  iPulse Hair removal technology Swansea Dec 19 22.96% 46,783  48,419  104 2002

174 79 VSI Group Language services provider Central London Dec 19 22.75% 48,882  57,290  293 1989

175  Brompton Bicycle manufacturer West London Mar 20 22.67% 38,710  57,044  389 1976

176  Pyramid International Merchandise retailer & wholesaler Leicestershire Dec 19 22.53% 12,390  25,325  141 1992

177  Dotmatics Data management software Hertfordshire Dec 19 22.45% 21,732  26,048  185 2005

178  Pacific Produce Fruit and vegetable importer Oxfordshire Nov 19 22.43% 9,546  58,627  13 2010

179  Grant Westfield Waterproof panel manufacturer Edinburgh Dec 19 22.37% 2,052  34,245  164 1881

180  Sun Valley Nut supplier Wirral Dec 19 22.15% 9,594  39,975  194 1949

181  Optimise Performance marketing provider Norwich Aug 19 22.13% 19,015  50,577  181 1999

182 162 Argent Foods Food supplier Central London Dec 19 22.00% 177,559  747,278  1,746 1997

183  Abbey Forged Products Steel products forger Sheffield Oct 19 21.94% 5,618  33,366  201 1982

184  Stott and May Recruitment consultancy Central London Dec 19 21.07% 17,721  50,042  76 2010

185  Groves Haberdashery distributor Oxfordshire Jun 19 20.83% 2,205  27,238  101 1966

186 152 Peninsula Employment law consultancy Manchester Mar 20 20.76% 121,161  299,193  3,062 1983

187  Techbuyer IT hardware supplier Harrogate Sep 20 20.25% 27,867* 40,816* 123 2005

188 92 Smyle Creative agency Hertford Mar 20 20.21% 23,058* 37,818* 110 2003

189 177 END. Designer menswear retailer Newcastle Mar 20 20.12% 101,618  170,464  628 2005

190 193 Adder Technology IT hardware manufacturer Cambridge Jun 19 19.41% 30,660  33,226  153 1984

191  Lendlock Group Packaging manufacturer Chester Jul 19 19.26% 20,306  35,885  387 2003

192  Nationwide Produce Produce supplier Southport May 20 19.13% 32,623  138,126  97 1975

193  Score Group Engineering services provider Aberdeenshire Sep 19 19.05% 142,733  238,700  1,847 1982

194  Lovehoney Sex toy retailer Bath Mar 20 19.01% 56,342* 124,345* 312 2002

195 105 Tenth Revolution Group Recruitment consultancy Newcastle Nov 19 18.75% 189,100* 297,100* 1,640 2006

196 200 CT Automotive Automotive parts supplier Portsmouth Dec 19 18.56% 62,044  88,715  2,849 2000

197  Swan Mill Holdings Paper tableware manufacturer Kent Mar 20 18.46% 19,466* 64,740* 314 1892

198 100 John Good Logistics and corporate travel Hull Dec 19 18.46% 18,200* 99,927* 320 1833

199 97 Grenade Sports nutrition brand Solihull Dec 19 18.44% 13,078  52,500  60 2009

200  Brigade Electronics Safety device manufacturer Kent Jan 20 18.24% 37,885  53,015  201 1976
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2019 under founder and managing 
director Paul Kamel, 67.

30 Excool 82.91%
Data centre cooling
Excool designs and supplies energy 
efficient and air-based cooling systems 
for data centres across the UK, Europe 
and America. Founded in 2010, it 
delivered its 1,000th cooling unit to a 
data centre in Germany last summer, 
having grown exports to £15.8 million in 
the year to March 2020. Headquartered 
in Worcestershire, it has an office in 
South Carolina and is led by chief 
executive Duncan Williams, 65.

31 Blue Group 82.28%
Industrial machinery distributor
Blue Group sells a wide range of 
equipment to the quarrying, demolition, 
recycling, scrap and energy sectors. 
Operating throughout the lockdowns, it 
invested in spare parts and continued to 
deliver cranes, crushers and industrial 
shredders to customers across the UK 
and Ireland. It also sells used equipment 
worldwide. Under co-founder and 
chairman Pat McGeary, 68, it boosted 
exports to £2.5 million in 2019. 

32 Wingate 81.32%
Building services provider
Wingate provides temporary site 
services such as electrical supply, 
floodlighting, CCTV systems and 
security access on projects across 
the UK and mainland Europe. 
Headquartered in Basingstoke, it has 
offices in Holland and Belgium, and has 
worked on projects such as Astra 
Zeneca’s research and development 
centre in Cambridge. While UK turnover 
declined during the spring and summer 
months last year, international sales 
jumped to £9.3 million in the year to 
September 2020 under managing 
director Paul Frewin, 57.

33 Matchroom Sport 81.10%
Sporting events promoter
Matchroom ran a Covid-secure “fight 
camp” in the garden of its Essex mansion
headquarters in August, where boxers 
including Katie Taylor took part in 
crowd-free, pay-per-view bouts. Set up 
in 1982 by chairman Barry Hearn, 72, to 
promote snooker, it now stages, 
promotes and televises events across 11 
sports; Barry’s son, Eddie, 41, is group 
managing director. Staging Anthony 
Joshua’s heavyweight world title fight 
with Andy Ruiz in Saudi Arabia boosted 
overseas sales to £99.7 million in 2019.

34 Sabio 79.46%
Contact centre technology provider
Sabio (Spanish for “wise”) provides call 
centres for companies including 
Sainsbury’s, Axa Assistance and 
Telefonica. Private equity firm Horizon 
Capital invested £50 million for a 
majority stake in 2016, and the London-
based group has since made nine 
acquisitions. Four were completed last 
year despite the pandemic, including 
contact centre technology companies in 
France and Spain. Led by chief executive 
Jonathan Gale, 51, international sales hit 
£42.5 million in 2019.

35 Ignition Technology 78.04%
Software distributor
Remote access software is among the 
products handled by this IT security 
distributor, which says it saw record 
sales when the first lockdown began in 
March 2020. Phil Brown, 58, Sean 
Remnant, 49, Paul Risk, 40, and Peter 
Ledger, 40, launched the firm in 2015. 
Based in Farnborough, with an office in 
Finland, it sources new software from 
vendors such as BeyondTrust and Okta 
and distributes it in the UK and northern 
Europe. International sales hit 
£4.5 million in the year to April 2020.

36 Five Guys 77.67%
Burger restaurant chain
Sir Charles Dunstone, 56, created this 
joint venture with the American chain’s 
founding Murrell family in 2013. Chief 
executive John Eckbert, 53, launched its 
first outlet in mainland Europe in Paris 
in 2016 and had opened a further 15 
across the Continent by 2019, boosting 
international sales to £89.9 million in 
that year. In the pandemic it has 
operated a click-and-collect service. 

Wireless Logic (No 18) delivers secure IoT connectivity services for applications such as Covid-19 detection thermal scanning for workplaces and public buildings

Managing director Ieuan Rowe, 45, has 
overseen expansion into Europe, 
helping international sales to reach 
£3.7 million in 2019 — although 2020 
revenues were hit by the pandemic’s 
effect on office and commercial 
property use.

14 The Entertainer 123.79%
Toy retailer
Britain’s biggest independent toy retailer 
was founded in 1981 by husband-and-
wife team Gary and Catherine Grant, 62 
and 67. It has more than 160 UK stores, 
plus franchises overseas. It acquired 
Poly, the 50-store Spanish chain, in 
2018, and the Early Learning Centre and 
its 520 international stores in 2019. That 
year its Addo Play division began 
supplying Toys ‘R’ Us Canada. Overseas 
sales hit £27.5 million in the year to 
January 2020. As shops closed during 
lockdowns, it invested in e-commerce.

15 Beta Pharmaceuticals 118.37%
Pharmaceuticals wholesaler
Led by Naseen Valji, 61, and Mohamed 
Kanji, 49, Beta has evolved from a single 
pharmacy, set up in 1986 in Essex, to a 
wholesaler and exporter of prescription 
drugs and other medical products. It 
supplies more than 300 pharmacies in 
the UK, as well as international clients 
such as hospitals and NGOs. Exports hit 
£15.6 million in 2019. Key markets 
include Europe and east Africa.

16 Fashion UK 110.72%
Branded fashion supplier
Working with global brands such as 
Coca-Cola and Disney, this Leicester firm 
designs and manufactures branded
T-shirts, knitwear, footwear and 
accessories for customers across 
Europe. Joint managing directors 
Gurdev Mattu, 50, Mickey Mattu, 39, and 
Hannah Miles, 41, have expanded its 
range of licences — which include Peppa 
Pig and Star Wars — to more than 50. It 
opened a showroom in Düsseldorf in 
2018, helping to boost international sales 
to £27.8 million in 2019.

17 Oh Polly 110.59%
Online fashion retailer
Glasgow-based Oh Polly is known for its 
figure-hugging dresses and skimpy 
swimwear. Founded in 2015 by Claire 
Henderson, 32, and Mike Branney, 34, it 
has an office in Los Angeles, which 
produces content for its 4.3 million 
Instagram followers. This helped 
overseas sales to reach £14.3 million in 

the year to April 2020. Last year, as the 
pandemic hit, the firm distributed 6,000 
facemasks to teachers, students and 
healthcare staff in Cambodia.

18 Wireless Logic 107.48%
Technology platform provider
Technology developed by this Berkshire 
firm enables wireless data transmission 
from devices such as drones, vehicle 
trackers and card payment systems, 
used by more than four million 
subscribers in 60 countries. Three 
acquisitions in France and Holland in 
2019 helped overseas sales reach 
£39.9 million in the year to April 2020. 
During the pandemic, it has developed 
digital vending machines and helped 
vulnerable people to stay connected 
with devices. Led by chief executive 
Oliver Tucker, 58, it is majority-owned 
by Montagu Private Equity.

19 Rebound Returns 103.56%
E-commerce returns technology
Founders Graham Best, 57, and Phil 
Smith, 52, set up this firm in 2014 to 
build software that manages returns and 
logistics for global retailers. Now with 
more than 500 customers worldwide — 
including Asos and Gymshark — its 
platform plugs into retailers’ websites, 
enabling consumers to download a QR 
code to return items. Growth capital 
company BGF invested in 2018, and 
overseas sales hit £5.4 million in 2019. Its 
software helped retailers manage a surge 
in online shopping and returns last year.

20 Iwoca 102.97%
Business finance provider
This London company says it has made 
funding available to more than 50,000 
small businesses across Europe since 
2012, using its technology to make credit 
decisions quickly and accurately. 
International sales — made up of interest 
and fee payments — hit £11.7 million in 
2019 under co-founders Christoph 
Rieche, 41, and James Dear, 40. In June it 
launched IwocaPay, an online buy-now-
pay-later invoicing tool designed to help 
small businesses through the pandemic.

21 Redwood Technologies Group 
98.35%
Communications tech provider
Redwood provides contact centre 
technology for large enterprises and 
public sector bodies. It was set up in 
1993 by brothers Sean and Martin 
Taylor, 52 and 49. The group launched 
in Japan in 2017. It enables clients such 

as the e-commerce giant Rakuten to 
communicate with large numbers of 
customers using artificial intelligence 
and cloud-based platforms. Overseas 
sales hit £14.5 million in 2019 and it has 
since helped public sector bodies, 
including the NHS and the Department 
for Work and Pensions, to manage 
contact volume amid the pandemic.

22 BJS Home Delivery 97.82%
Delivery and storage services
This West Midlands firm, led by founder 
and managing director Harinder Singh, 
46, provides delivery and haulage for 
international clients. Overseas sales hit 
£6.4 million in 2019. Launched in 2009, 
it specialises in two-man home delivery; 
it also operates a haulage division and 
offers warehousing and storage.

23 Segen 96.20%
Solar equipment distributor
This photovoltaic systems wholesaler 
and distributor responded to Covid-19 by
offering customers the ability to design 
bespoke solar systems via local websites 
in Britain, Germany and South Africa. 
Founded in 2005 by Andy Pegg, 56, the 
Aldershot company sells 1,000-plus 
products, from solar panels to batteries 
and heat pumps. International sales rose 
to £70.2 million in 2019. After research 
closed, it reported international sales of 
£11.3 million in 2020.

24 Chilly’s Bottles 95.50%
Reusable bottles brand
Reusable steel water bottles, coffee cups 
and food pots developed by this London 
firm proved a hit in mainland Europe 
and are now sold worldwide through its 
multilingual website and local 
distributors. Co-founders James 
Butterfield and Tim Bouscarle, both 32, 
nearly doubled exports to £22 million in 
the year to July 2020, despite their 
warehouse closing as the pandemic hit.

25 Spectrum Medical 93.18%
Medical device developer
Spectrum’s Quantum range of perfusion 
systems have been used to treat critically 
ill Covid-19 patients, particularly in 
America and Germany. Specialist 
cardiac hospitals in more than 60 
countries use its devices. The business, 
based in Gloucester, has an American 
headquarters in South Carolina and an 
Italian business supplying disposable 
sterile products. Co-founder and chief 
executive Steve Turner, 61, grew 
overseas sales — accounting for almost 

all revenues — to £32.8m in 2019. He 
expects sales of £120 million in 2021.

26 HydroGarden 87.89%
Hydroponic products supplier
Hydroponic equipment such as 
humidifiers, plant nutrients, pumps, 
tents and lighting is sold wholesale 
across the UK and exported around the 
world by this Coventry firm, founded in 
1994. It has customers in 40 countries 
and acquired German hydroponics 
wholesaler Grow In last year. It also 
created a start-up in South Africa, 
helping to boost overseas sales to 
£14 million in the year to December 
2020. Managing director Jonathan 
Aldridge, 60, leads the group.

27 Vegware 87.16%
Compostable packaging maker
Vegware says its eco-friendly disposable 
cutlery and food containers, made from 
plant-based materials such as wood pulp 
and sugar cane, have helped businesses, 
restaurants and schools meet Covid-19 
hygiene requirements. Chief executive 
Joe Frankel, 44, started the Edinburgh 
firm in 2006. It operates in America, 
Australia and Hong Kong, and 
distributes its range of compostable and 
disposable products in 70 countries. 
Exports rose to £19.2 million in the year 
to January 2020.

28 Davies Group 84.98%
Specialist professional services
This firm, which started life as part of 
the Lloyd’s insurance market in 1968, 
now provides outsourced operations, 
technology and consultancy services to 
global insurers such as Aon and Marsh. 
Chief executive Dan Saulter, 42, has 
expanded into Ireland, Bermuda and 
North America via a string of 
acquisitions, boosting international sales 
to £28.9 million in the year to June 2020. 
The group is majority-owned by the 
American private equity firm HGGC.

29 Kammac 83.57%
Outsourcing logistics specialist
This Lancashire firm provides logistics, 
distribution and storage services for 
pharmaceutical and healthcare clients, 
grocers and retailers. It also offers 
waste and facilities management and 
packing services for manufacturers 
and breweries. It handles more 
than 1.4 million pallets a year and 
co-ordinates deliveries entering and 
leaving the UK for overseas customers. 
International sales were £3.4 million in 

6 BullionByPost 205.05%
Online gold dealer
Gold and silver bullion bars and coins 
are sold online and delivered direct to 
homes across the UK, Europe and 
America by this Birmingham firm. 
Founded in 2008 by managing director 
Rob Halliday-Stein, 43, it started selling 
overseas in 2017 with the launch of 
international websites. Gross exports 
have risen to £36.7 million in the year to 
April 2020, and sales more than trebled 
in the first months of the pandemic.

7 Gael Force Group 204.47%
Marine equipment manufacturer
Managing director Stewart Graham, 56, 
founded this Scottish firm in the Western 
Isles aged just 18 and has expanded it to 
seven UK locations. It makes marine 
equipment for the aquaculture industry 
including fish pens, feeding barges, 
pontoons and mooring systems, and 
sells more than 12,000 marine products 
to the commercial fishing and leisure 
sectors. Overseas sales hit £6.6 million in 
2019 after a base opened in Canada.

8 SBZ Corporation 201.20%
Additives supplier
Exports hit £8.5 million as this Essex 
manufacturer sold fuel and lubricant 
additives, base oils, marker dyes and 
other oil industry products to 18 
countries in 2019. Led by chief executive 
Laurence Holder, 55, it operates an 
oil storage facility on the east coast of 
England and has a North American office
in Houston. Customers include global 
fuel storage and supply terminals, fuel 
blenders and wholesalers, and lubricant 
manufacturers.

9 Oscar Technology 159.35%
Recruitment consultancy
Software developers, data engineers 
and app developers are among the 
technology roles filled by this 
Manchester recruiter with offices in 
America and Holland. It also recruits in 
the energy and construction sectors 
and plans to launch a life sciences 
division. Led by chief executive Andy 
Morrell, 42, gross overseas sales hit 
£20.6 million in 2019. Despite the 
pandemic, the firm opened an office 
in Philadelphia in September.

10 Kingsbury 156.17%
Machine tools wholesaler
This Hampshire business supplies 
German-made machine tools such as 
milling machines, 3D printers and 
devices used in medical ventilators. The 
group, led by managing director Richard 
Kingsbury, 56, includes Alsford Timber, 
a timber merchant with 19 branches in 
southeast England. Kingsbury set up a 
Dubai subsidiary in 2018; international 
sales reached £9.7 million the year after.

11 Express Engineering 130.89%
Subsea equipment engineer
Under chairman Chris Thompson, 64, 
this subsea equipment specialist more 
than doubled exports to £21.3 million in 
the year to September 2020. Private 
equity firm LDC increased its minority 
stake in 2019 after originally investing in 
2013. The company has continued to 
grow during the pandemic, supporting 
the roll-out of new products, and is 
currently building new testing facilities 
at its Gateshead base.

12 Sykes Holiday Cottages 129.31%
Holiday cottage rental agency
More than 150,000 bookings made with 
this holiday cottage rental business were 
affected by the lockdown in March 2020, 
and by July it was offering full refunds. 
Clive Sykes, 56, started the company in 
1991 in the Yorkshire Dales, and it now 
lets more than 20,000 properties in the 
UK, Ireland and New Zealand. Vitruvian 
Partners acquired the Chester firm in 
October 2019, valuing it at £375 million. 
Chief executive Graham Donoghue, 47, 
oversaw gross overseas sales of £9.1 
million in the year to September 2020. 

13 LMG 124.90%
Digital property services
Founded in 1986, this London firm has 
capitalised on the rise of technology in 
the workplace. Its services help 
landlords and businesses manage IT 
infrastructure by building automation 
systems and corporate networks. 

acquisitions, including the 
US firm InnerWorkings for 
$177 million (£129 million) in 
October.

HH Global is one of the 
many companies HSBC UK 
talks to that are seeing 
opportunities in America. 
Fast-growing economies such 
as China are also featuring 
prominently in our 
conversations as targets for 
expansion. We support 
companies with trade 
finance, as we did for 
Vivobarefoot last year, and 
also by offering access to 
sector specialists and our 
dedicated international 
subsidiary banking teams. 

Just recently, my team 
took a call from a CFO 
looking to hire a seasoned 
finance director to help run 
new operations in China. We 
connected him with our 
teams in Asia. We have the 
connectivity and creativity to 
link up firms with the people 
and companies they need to 
know around the world.

Jane Galvin is HSBC UK’s 
head of corporate banking

content services, in 50 
countries. Chief executive 
Robert MacMillan has 
worked hard to reduce the 
environmental impact of 
clients’ marketing activities.

HH Global designs and 
purchases printed materials, 
point-of-sale displays, 
packaging and promotional 
products, which contributed 
to its latest annual carbon 
footprint of 406,726 tons. By 
modifying its processes, the 
company saved 16,000 tons 
of carbon, 27,000 trees and 
200 million litres of water. It 
has also committed to net-
zero emissions from its value 
chain by 2035.

MacMillan, who has 
pledged support for the 
United Nations’ Sustainable 
Development Goals and its 
Science Based Targets 
initiative, is driving these 
changes. At the same time, 
he is growing overseas sales 
and taking bold decisions to 
expand internationally. The 
company, which is making its
sixth appearance on the 
International Track 200, has 
accelerated that growth with 

hope to launch something to 
market this year. It will be 
small, but it’s really exciting.” 
It is this creativity that will 
be a real differentiator for 
future success.

Talking of creativity, 
HH Global (No 164) is also 
showing how to build a 
reputation for sustainability. 
It provides outsourced 
marketing execution, 
including procurement and 

investing in new production 
techniques with potential to 
reduce waste. “We are 
particularly interested in 3D 
printing to enable bespoke 
production,” says Clark. “We 
make shoes that are foot-
shaped rather than trying to 
make feet shoe-shaped. The 
scanning technology is in 
phones, and being able to go 
from scan to print is a huge 
area of investment for us. We 

A second initiative is the
launch of Revivo, which aims 
to reduce the number of 
Vivobarefoot shoes going 
into landfill. Customers are 
encouraged to return their 
worn footwear, which the 
company reconditions and 
sells at reduced prices. Clark 
says it has repaired 20,000 
pairs so far and sold half of 
those to new owners. 

Finally, the company is 

Galahad Clark of Vivobarefoot (No 118) is working with suppliers to reduce emissions

42 to 20 to improve 
transparency and reduce 
risk. This was done during 
the pandemic and without 
in-person meetings — far 
from ideal for building 
relationships, which are so 
important in the region. 

Vivobarefoot is now 
planning to “localise” more 
of its production, increasing 
investment with partners in 
Portugal and Ethiopia. It is 
working with its producers to
move to renewable energy 
that will ultimately feed 
excess power to the grid, 
optimise land use around the 
factories for fresh food, and 
improve social support.

Galahad Clark, co-founder
and “chief ecosystem 
officer”, is quick to point out 
that the company has a long 
way to go, but his team do 
their best to get to know all 
the suppliers, from those 
producing the finished 
materials for the factories to 
the tanneries and mills that 
supply them and, in turn, 
their sources of raw 
materials. It is a real “farm to 
foot” approach, says Clark.

How to balance the needs of 
the planet with plans to grow 
your business in the UK and 
overseas?

It is a question many 
business owners are 
weighing up, whether 
prompted by personal 
conviction or by external 
factors, such as increased 
pressure for international 
supply chains to be provably 
sustainable.

Making changes that 
benefit communities and the 
environment, for instance, 
need not come at the 
expense of growth. HSBC’s 
recent Navigator survey of 

1,000 companies in the UK 
found that 78 per cent expect 
to grow sales this year as a 
result of increasing their 
sustainability. New, greener 
technologies are creating 
opportunities, and a failure 
to grasp them will see some 
companies left behind.

Take a look at what 
Vivobarefoot (No 118) is 
doing. The innovative shoe-
maker, appearing for a 
second time on the league 
table, is part of an industry 
that contributes significantly 
to global carbon emissions. It 
sells 800,000 pairs of its 
“foot-shaped” shoes a year. 
International sales hit 
£27 million in 2020 on total 
sales of £34 million, 80 per 
cent of them online. 

Vivobarefoot aims to give
back more to the planet than 
it takes. Here are three ways 
in which it is doing so. 

First, the company has 
overhauled its supply chain. 
Having moved its main 
manufacturing base from 
China to Vietnam in 2019, it 
reduced its materials 
suppliers in the country from 

JANE GALVIN
HSBC UK

Firms are showing 
leadership in 
sustainability as 
they grow their 
international sales

Good corporate citizens are winning all over the world 
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Logistics’ essential role in keeping the world running

46 and 48, founded the company in 1999 
and have grown its export business 
through e-commerce. A move into a new 
82,000 sq ft depot in 2018 helped to 
boost overseas sales to £28.6 million in 
the year to January 2020.

45 Cloud Technology Solutions 
73.16%
Cloud IT developer
This Manchester firm’s CloudM software 
has carried out 50 million migrations to 
the cloud for users in 83 countries. Chief 
executive James Doggart, 49, and 
director Steve Dobson, 55, founded it in 
2008 and have attracted customers such 
as Netflix and Swiss hotel operator 
Kempinski. NorthEdge Capital invested in
2018. That year Dutch firm Qlouder was 
acquired, helping overseas sales to top 
£16.2 million in the year to March 2020.

46 Mechatherm International 
72.50%
Furnace manufacturer
Furnaces for use in the aluminium 
industry are designed, manufactured 
and supplied by this West Midlands firm. 
Led by chairman Andrew Riley, 61, it 
also provides heat treatment and 
recycling services. It has secured several 
major contracts with US producers in 
South Carolina and Kentucky, and 
opened a Dubai branch in 2018. Exports 
— the majority of its turnover — hit 
£34 million in the year to February 2020.

47 One Retail Group 69.29%
Online retailer
Already generating all its sales online, 
One Retail Group has seen demand jump 
amid the pandemic. It sells products 
such as tents, fans and air purifiers via its 
six consumer brand sites, which include 
Active Era and Pro Breeze, and vendors 
such as Amazon. It dispatches more than 
4,000 orders a day to customers in 60 
countries. Chief executive Joshua 
Stevens, 31, oversaw international sales 
of £23.6 million in 2019.

48 Southgate Global 68.38%
Packaging solutions provider
Packaging equipment, including taping, 
dunnage and strapping, is exported 
across Europe by this family-run 
business. Founded in 1966, the Norfolk 
firm has a sales office in France and a 
distribution centre in Belgium, helping 
to drive overseas sales to £5.8 million in 
2019 under managing director Craig 
Turner, 31. During the pandemic it has 
added employee temperature-testing 
stations, sanitiser foot pumps and social 
distancing marking tape to its line of 
more than 6,000 products.

49 BrewDog 66.44%
Brewery
Forced to close bars from Sao Paulo to 
Tokyo during the first wave of the 
pandemic, BrewDog expanded online 
sales to US consumers and launched in 
Holland with an open-plan pub in 
Rotterdam. Valued at £1 billion in 2017, 
when it sold a 22 per cent stake to 
American private equity firm TSG 
Consumer Partners, it has breweries in 
Scotland, America, Germany, Australia 
and soon France. Exports hit 
£59.9 million in 2019 under co-founders 
James Watt and Martin Dickie, both 38.

50 Global Loan Agency Services 
65.73%
Finance services provider
Mia Drennan and Brian Carne, both 50, 
founded this finance services firm in 
2011. In the pandemic it has hired 40 
people globally and opened in Germany. 
It offers a range of administration 
services for the debt market on behalf of 
clients such as law firms, banks and 
financial advisers. In 2019 it opened a 
Paris office, helping international sales 
to reach £20.3 million in the same year.

51 St Pierre Groupe 64.11%
Bakery group
This Manchester-based company 
supplies baked goods to more than 
35,000 retail stores worldwide, as well 
as to wholesalers and the hospitality 
industry across the UK, America, the 
Middle East and Europe. Its brands 
include St Pierre, Baker Street and Paul 
Hollywood. Founded in 1986 by Jeremy 
Gilboy, 62, and Paul Baker, 51, exports 
hit £51.1 million in 2019. It has donated 

food worth more than $1 million 
(£730,000) during the pandemic.

52 Anthesis Group 63.13%
Sustainability consultancy
This employee-owned consultancy helps 
clients such as Tesco, Nestlé and 
Amazon to develop and reach their 
sustainability goals. Founded in 2013, 
the London-based firm earned overseas 
revenues, net of third-party contractor 
costs, of £18.8 million in 2019, boosted 
by the acquisition of Lavola of Spain in 
February that year. The group, led by
co-founder and chief executive Stuart 
McLachlan, 53, has offices in 17 nations, 
including China, Brazil and Germany. 

53 G2V Recruitment Group 62.77%
Recruitment consultancy
This London-based agency was founded 
in 2004, and is led by chairman James 
Gorfin, 47. It comprises two companies 
— g2 and Vivid Resourcing — which 
recruit for sectors such as technology, 
life sciences and engineering. Offices in 
Houston, Los Angeles and Miami helped 
international sales to rise to £41 million 
in the year to March 2020; it opened its 
first European office in Amsterdam in 
the summer.

54 Sweaty Betty 62.29%
Women’s activewear retailer
This women’s activewear brand is a hit 
with American celebrities such as Reese 
Witherspoon and Jennifer Aniston. 
Founded in 1998, investment from 
private equity firm Catterton in 2015 has 
seen it expand overseas, accelerating 
with the appointment of Julia Straus, 38, 
as chief executive in 2019. A growing 
portfolio of stores in Asia, continued 
growth in North America and 
investment in e-commerce — its website 
now serves 195 countries — boosted 
international sales to £42.6 million in the 
year to December 2020.

55 Macs Adventure 61.86%
Travel adventure activities
Before the pandemic struck, about 
25,000 people a year booked walking 
and cycling holidays from Austria to 
Ecuador with this Scottish travel firm. It 
secured a £1 million loan to help weather 
a loss of revenue and has offered flexible 
bookings for trips, with strict hygiene 
and social distancing in place. Founded 
by Neil Lapping, 45, it has offices in 
America and Germany, and grew 
overseas sales to £12.7 million in 2019.

56 Adaptavist 61.28%
IT consultancy
Adaptavist has helped organisations 
from Nasa and Siemens to the BBC to 
optimise their software development. It 
works closely with Australian software 
firm Atlassian, and also offers 
consultancy and training. This London 
business has offices in North America, 
Spain, Estonia and Malaysia, helping 
overseas sales grow to £44 million in 
2019 under chief executive Simon 
Haighton-Williams, 47. In July, it 
acquired the American technology 
consultancy Go2Group.

57 Gravitas Recruitment 61.12%
Recruitment consultancy
Founded in 2010 by Jonathan Ellerbeck, 
44, Daniel Wallis, 42, and Alexandra 
Naylor, 41, this London-based firm 
places professionals in the insurance, 
technology and banking sectors. Offices 
in Hong Kong and Singapore boosted 
international sales to £7.4 million in 
2019, when Alcuin Capital Partners 
invested an undisclosed sum for a 
minority stake. The firm’s clients include 
HSBC, BNP Paribas and Prudential.

58 Cooper Turner Beck 59.82%
Industrial fastener manufacturer
In 1912, this Sheffield firm made rivets 
used in battleships and Model T cars. 
Designated an essential manufacturer in 
the first lockdown, today it makes bolts, 
studs and fasteners for applications 
including wind and gas turbines, nuclear 
power generation, skyscrapers and 
railways. Chief executive Tony Brown, 56,
led a 2017 buyout backed by US private 
equity firm Watermill Group, which 
acquired a majority stake. In August 2019 
it acquired French firm Beck Industries, 
helping international sales grow to an 
annualised £118 million that year.

37 Sloane Helicopters 76.87%
Helicopter services provider
Selling and supplying helicopters to a 
European base of wealthy individuals 
and corporate clients, as well as the 
Ministry of Defence and air ambulance 
operations, this Northamptonshire firm 
was founded by David George, 73, in 
1969. Its new direct flight from Penzance 
to the Isles of Scilly resumed after a 
pause during the first lockdown, and its 
flying school has continued to operate 
with Covid-secure measures. Overseas 
sales reached £15.2 million in 2019.

38 Dormole 76.81%
Tool distributor
This Kent tool supplier’s stockholding 
exceeds £50 million and includes 
30,000 products across 250 brands such 
as Stanley, DeWalt and Forgefix. In 2018, 
it acquired Dublin-based Tucks O’Brien 
and Tucks Fasteners & Fixings. 
International sales hit £36.5 million in 
2019 under chief executive Wayne Flory, 
52. The firm operates across Europe. Its 
12 depots were open only for essential 
trade in the first lockdown but reopened 
to its wider customer base in May.

39 Naylor Industries 76.36%
Construction products manufacturer
Clay pipes, plastic drainage and ducting, 
concrete and construction products are 
manufactured by this Barnsley firm, 
founded in 1890 by the great-grandfather 
of chief executive Edward Naylor, 57. It 
sells to builders and builders’ merchants 
in Europe, Asia, Africa and the Middle 
East, boosting exports to £3.6 million in 
the year to February 2020. During the 
pandemic, it provided ventilation 
ducting for an NHS Nightingale hospital.

40 QBS Software 76.22%
Software delivery platform
In September 2020 this London-based 
software platform bought German 
distributor Compuwave — its third 
acquisition since the pandemic began. 
QBS delivers enterprise software on 
behalf of more than 8,000 publishers, 
including DocuSign and LogMeIn, to 
thousands of firms across Europe. Chief 
executive Dave Stevinson, 50, bought 
the business in 2018 and has since 
expanded into France, Germany and 
Italy, boosting overseas sales to 
£18.5 million in the year to March 2020.

41 Thurston Group 75.94%
Modular building manufacturer
Flatpack-style wards for Covid-19 
patients were built by this West 
Yorkshire firm, which makes portable 
cabins and modular buildings for the 
health, education, construction, defence 
and other sectors. It develops blast-
resistant buildings for petrochemical 
firms in Scandinavia, Iran and Australia, 
and supplies mobile labs. Exports grew 
to £3.2 million in 2019 under chief 
executive Jonathan Petch, 59.

42 Reed & Mackay 75.18%
Corporate travel agency
With global travel stalled and meetings 
going online, corporate travel specialist 
Reed & Mackay, last year’s No 1-ranked 
company, has been hit hard by the 
pandemic. Led by chief executive Fred 
Stratford, 57, the London firm had grown 
overseas sales, generated from 
commission and fees, to £17.6 million in 
the year to March 2020, having helped 
arrange more than two million business 
trips via its online portal and mobile app.

43 Stiltz 74.90%
Home lift manufacturer
Stiltz designs and manufactures home 
lifts that plug into domestic electric 
sockets, as an alternative to stairlifts. 
They are sold worldwide by this West 
Midlands firm. Founded in 2010 by 
Lachlan Faulkner, 34, and led by chief 
executive and chairman Mike Lord, 54, it 
launched a franchising scheme in 
America in 2017. Sales have risen during 
the pandemic as people invested in 
home improvements, with exports 
reaching £16.1 million in 2019.

44 Time Wholesale Services 73.99%
Consumer goods wholesaler
This east London consumer goods 
wholesaler sells its range of 8,500 
product lines to more than 2,500 
customers. Brothers Sony and Nev Bihal, 

E-COMMERCE STARS SET NEW RECORDS
E-commerce is increasingly important 
for companies that qualify for the 
International Track 200. There are a 
record 36 on this year’s league table, 
up from 25 in 2017. 

Collectively they had overseas sales
of £1.1 billion, total sales of £2.7 billion, 
profits of £207 million and employed 
11,000 people. Their main markets 
were America, Germany and Australia.

They represent a wide range of 
industries from fashion, cosmetics and 

toys to food, sports equipment and 
even gold. There has been a steady 
rise in the number of companies 
selling online to other businesses, 
including Essex-based Time Wholesale 
and CCS McLays, the Cardiff-based 
retail supplies firm.

With our sponsor, DHL Express, we
highlight the top 10 fastest-growing 
e-commerce exporters in the table 
below. All the companies featured say 
they generate at least 10 per cent of 

their exports from e-commerce. 
Abi Brodie, vice-president of 

e-commerce at DHL Express UK, 
said: “While e-commerce has always 
been an important route to market, 
the last 12 months have shown us just 
how vital it is. 

“At a time of rapid change, 
businesses that are able to tap into the 
widest possible range of international 
markets are giving themselves the very 
best chance of success.”

Under chief executive Julia Straus, Sweaty Betty’s (No 54) exports account for more than 25 per cent of its sales

Rank Company Activity Year end  % annual int’l 
sales growth    

Latest int’l   
sales (£m)     

Total      
sales (£m) 

5 Huel Nutrition brand July 2020 208.68%  39.8*  71.6* 
Has shipped more than 100 million meals to 90 countries, with its website accounting for 90 per cent of total sales

6 BullionByPost Online gold dealer April 2020 205.05%  36.7*  209.5* 
Sales of gold through its multilingual website trebled in the early stages of the pandemic

17 Oh Polly Online fashion retailer April 2020 110.59%  14.3*  39.7* 
Has a global following of 4.3 million Instagram fans who buy its clothes via a multicurrency website

24 Chilly’s Bottles Reusable bottles brand July 2020 95.50%  22.0*  44.1* 
Its multilingual website sells to 33 countries, with almost a half of all sales generated abroad

44 Time Wholesale Services Consumer goods wholesaler Jan 2020 73.99%  28.6   84.5  
Its B2B website, which stocks 8,500 consumer products for retailers, accounts for a third of its exports

47 One Retail Group Online retailer Dec 2019 69.29%  23.6   39.2  
Dispatches 4,000-plus orders a day via its six websites and marketplaces such as Amazon to customers in 60 countries

54 Sweaty Betty Women’s activewear retailer Dec 2020 62.29%  42.6*  128.1  
Exports via its website, which serves 195 countries, account for more than a quarter of total sales

59 Gymshark Online fitness clothing brand July 2020 59.55%  206.1*  260.7* 
Sells its fitness apparel directly to consumers in 180 countries via 13 websites in four languages

66 Revolution Beauty Beauty products retailer Dec 2019 56.16%  102.0*  152.4* 
Ships to customers in 140 countries, with online sales soaring by 250 per cent during the pandemic

80 ProCook Cookware manufacturer & retailer Dec 2019 48.73%  2.5   39.0  
Sells across Europe via Amazon and its own website, with online sales growing by 134 per cent in 2020

‡ Companies with at least 10 per cent of exports generated from e-commerce. * Supplied by the company

THE 10 FASTEST-GROWING MID-MARKET E-COMMERCE EXPORTERS‡

seeing some decoupling, but 
research for DHL conducted 
by the New York University 
Stern School of Business 
shows that despite the 
restrictions enforced by 
Covid-19, people do not want 
the world to become smaller. 

This is a good thing, as 

encourage more businesses 
to also plan long-term for 
export growth. 

A year ago, there was talk
that globalisation was going 
into reverse. It hasn’t been 
helped by the pandemic, and 
it is true that American and 
Chinese economies are 

Claire Henderson and Mike Branney of Oh Polly (No 17) forecast increased US demand

1,800 drugstores across the 
US, and target.com. It also 
started fulfilling its American 
online orders from a 
US-based warehouse through 
its new partnership with 
THG Ingenuity — the 
e-commerce platform run by 
International Track 200 
alumnus The Hut Group, 
which we also work with. 

Next month, Revolution 
Beauty is moving its 
Australian e-commerce to 
THG Ingenuity’s platform, 
and in the second quarter 
will launch new e-commerce 
websites for Poland, Holland 
and Italy. Adam Minto, its 
co-founder and joint chief 
executive, says he hopes to 
triple overseas sales to 
£300 million-plus by 2024. 

By expanding into 
multiple markets, these 
companies become more 
resilient. Strategies put in 
place way before the 
pandemic struck, such as 
requesting duties to be 
charged back to the retailer 
to avoid any surprises to the 
end consumer, are now 
paying dividends. We would 

For many, international 
e-commerce is providing a 
powerful boost to growth. 
Take Glasgow’s Oh Polly (No 
17), the fashion brand 
founded by Claire Henderson 
and Mike Branney in 2015. 
Its 4.3 million Instagram 
followers have helped sales 
overseas rise 111 per cent a 
year to £14 million in 2020, a 
total expected to rise further 
in 2021, with much of the 
increase coming from the US. 

“America is our second 
largest market and by the 
end of 2022 we predict it will 
be our largest,” says Branney. 
He says the key to success in 
America is understanding 
that each state has its own 
taxes, rules and regulations. 
He adds that Brexit has had 
only a limited impact on 
Oh Polly so far, with a slight 
decline in new customer 
orders from Ireland.

America is also set to 
unlock further growth for 
Revolution Beauty (No 66), 
the cosmetics brand based in 
Kent. In January it launched 
further expansion with 
Target, a chain of more than 

Paddling pools, cosmetics, 
home décor and laptops — as 
last year’s lockdowns saw 
consumers move online, we 
moved ever-greater volumes 
through our global network.

With high streets closed,
consumers found themselves 
at home watching Instagram 
make-up tutorials, trying to 
entertain children in 
lockdown, and dreaming of 
home improvements. This 
growing consumer demand, 
alongside reduced capacity 
and increased prices for 
other air and sea freight 
options, meant that more 
companies who would not 
typically choose our services 

selected DHL Express as a 
quick and reliable way to 
fulfil their export orders. 

This resulted in a busy 
time for our teams and our 
customers, all working safely 
under Covid restrictions.

Then January 1 arrived. 
The UK’s departure from the 
EU has disrupted cross-
border trade significantly. 
We have huge sympathy for 
companies adjusting to 
unfamiliar tariffs, border 
controls and paperwork, and 
have provided as much 
support as possible to help 
our customers navigate the 
new trading relationship.

Everyone is having to 
familiarise themselves and 
adapt to the new rules at 
high speed — while running 
businesses and dealing with 
the pandemic. The next six 
months will undoubtedly 
continue to be challenging.

But work through it we 
will. Britain’s exporters are 
determined, agile and 
ambitious: they will find a 
way. They still see a wealth 
of prime opportunities 
beyond their home market.

Trade with Europe 
might be trickier 
but the case 
for expansion 
overseas remains

most studies indicate that 
in economies open to 
international trade, flows 
grow faster. The UK is well 
placed. In our DHL Global 
Connectedness Index, the 
UK ranks as the top country 
for global trade flows — with 
our trade spread across the 

world rather than focused on 
one or two markets, such as 
Europe or America. 

Despite everything that 
happened last year, the 
proportion of global output 
crossing national borders 
looks set to have declined 
only modestly. Moreover, 
despite some export bans 
implemented at the height of 
the pandemic, trade 
provided a vital lifeline for 
economies and healthcare 
systems. Global exports of 
personal protective 
equipment, for example, 
soared 92 per cent during 
the second quarter of 2020.

These findings highlight 
how connected corporate 
supply chains and logistics 
networks play an essential 
role in keeping the world 
running and stabilising 
globalisation, especially at 
the time of a crisis that spans 
the globe. With the world 
now rolling out vaccinations, 
these networks will again 
show their worth.

Ian Wilson is chief executive of
DHL Express UK&I 

IAN WILSON
DHL EXPRESS
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87 Sheffield Haworth 43.56%
Recruitment consultancy
Tim Sheffield, 54, leads this London 
consultancy, which helps clients in 
technology, financial services, real 
estate and business services attract, 
retain and develop executive leaders. It 
has offices across the Asia Pacific and 
America, helping gross overseas sales hit 
£23.4 million in 2019.

88 CloserStill 43.35%
Exhibition organiser
This London exhibition producer 
transitioned online amid the pandemic, 
with more than 10,000 guests attending 
its first 50 webinars. Chairman Phil Soar, 
73, heads the group, which has offices in 
Europe, America, Hong Kong and 
Singapore, and normally produces more 
than 50 trade shows a year for the 
technology, medical and healthcare 
sectors. In 2019 international sales grew 
to an annualised £27.6 million.

89 Brogan Group 43.31%
Construction access specialists
Skyscrapers such as Dubai’s Burj Khalifa 
have been built with the help of this 
Hertfordshire firm, which provides 
scaffolding, hoists, crane decks and mast 
climber equipment. Founded in 1988 by 
managing director James Brogan, 63, it 
posted international sales of £21.1 million 
in 2019. Work has continued through the 
pandemic with commercial, residential 
and hotel and hospital projects in the 
UAE — its key overseas market.

90 Scott & Newman 43.15%
Potato merchants
Founded in 1919, this Shropshire firm 
trades 120,000 tonnes of potatoes each 
year. It works with growers across the 
UK and exports to Ireland and mainland 
Europe, helping overseas sales grow to 
£6.5 million in 2019. The family-run 
business is led by chairman Ray Owen, 
87, who acquired it in 1973.

firm’s cruelty-free beauty products a hit 
in more than 140 countries. Joint chief 
executives Adam Minto, 50, and Tom 
Allsworth, 55, launched the business in 
2014 and sold a minority stake to the 
private equity firm TSG Consumer 
Partners in 2017. Orders via its multi-
currency website and its partnership 
with Hong Kong-based beauty retailer 
AS Watson pushed international sales to 
£102 million in 2019.

67 X-Cel Superturn 55.61%
Precision engineer
Precision-engineered components made 
by this Yorkshire firm are supplied to 
global customers in the renewables, 
nuclear, and oil and gas industries. The 
group also includes Colson X-Cel, which 
makes valves for marine engineering 
and petrochemical customers, and 
Vector X-Cel, which specialises in larger 
components for the defence sector. 
Exports hit an annualised £20.2 million 
in the year to March 2020, when it 
opened a new assembly site in 
Rotherham. Founder Andrew Taylor, 64, 
is chairman and managing director.

68 Special Piping Materials 54.14%
Pipes and fittings supplier
This Manchester company distributes 
duplex and stainless steel pipes and 
fittings for the desalination, oil and gas 
sectors. Founded in 1989 by chief 
executive Les Buckley, 70, it has sites in 
America, Brazil, Singapore, Australia 
and Dubai. Exports hit £27.1 million in 
2019, and since then it has increased its 
stock levels and cemented partnerships 
with big oil and gas companies, and 
engineering contractors.

69 ERSG 53.89%
Energy recruitment consultancy
This London-based agency specialises 
in the renewable energy sector and 
counts global heavyweights including 
GE, Vestas and RWE among its clients. 
Founded in 2008 by Jim Ryan, 53, 
and Lucien Sullivan, 48, its 11 global 
offices span three continents and 
placed more than 1,000 contractors 
across 29 countries last year. Gross 
international sales hit an annualised 
£51.5 million in 2019.

70 Sian Wholesale 52.97%
Consumer goods wholesaler
This Surrey-based wholesaler distributes 
health and beauty goods, as well as 
pharmaceuticals, to more than 60 
countries. When the pandemic hit, it 
responded to increased demand from 
retail customers for hand sanitiser and 
cleaning products; despite supply-chain 
challenges, its warehouse has stayed 
open, with sales and support staff 
working from home. Founded in 2003 by 
managing director Andrew Klimcke, 43, 
and his father Simon, 76, exports rose to 
£31.1 million in 2019.

71 Grayson Thermal Systems 52.17%
Automotive technology provider
Set up in 1978 as a radiator repair shop 
by chairman Graham Hateley, 85, this 
firm now designs, makes and supplies 
cooling, heating and air-conditioning 
products for bus, rail and specialist 
vehicles. Now led by his son, managing 
director Stuart Hateley, 56, it operates 
sites in Birmingham and Franklin, 
Indiana. Exports hit £11.8 million in the 
year to March 2020 and it has developed 
air-circulation systems that help protect 
bus drivers from Covid-19.

72 Captify 51.96%
Advertising technology company
This London firm uses data from internet 
users’ online and voice search activity to 
run campaigns and offer insights for over 
800 global brands. During the pandemic 
it has been providing its clients — which 
include Amazon, Nike and Apple — with 
weekly analysis on changing consumer 
search trends. Co-founders Dominic 
Joseph, 36, and Adam Ludwin, 33, 
founded the business in 2011 and opened 
their 10th overseas office in Milan in 
2019, helping international sales reach 
£25.7 million in the year to March 2020.

73 Worldwide Recruitment Solutions 
51.05%
Recruitment consultancy
Based in Cheshire, this recruitment and 
workforce management agency has 

offices in Canada, Kurdistan, Singapore 
and South Africa, helping supply staff to 
the energy, maritime and mining 
industries. Overseas sales hit 
£32.9 million in 2019 under co-founder 
and chief executive Mark Brown, 48. 
During the initial global lockdown, it 
helped maritime clients arrange ground 
transport, repatriation and isolation 
periods for crew members.

74 Decora 50.60%
Blind manufacturer
Amid high interest in home improvement 
during the pandemic, this Northern 
Ireland blind-maker said it achieved 
record sales in August and September. 
Husband-and-wife team Michael and 
Lynda Dickson, 74 and 71 respectively, set 
up the business more than 40 years ago 
to sell awnings. It now makes 30,000 
blinds a week, which it sells to retailers 
across Europe. International sales hit 
£14.7 million in 2019 under managing 
director Stuart Dickson, 47, son of the 
founders. Last year, it sold a £10 million 
minority stake to BGF and acquired 
Dutch firm Coolblinds.

75 Phoenix ME 50.40%
Electrical engineer
This London firm designs and installs 
mechanical and electrical systems in 
commercial offices, banks, data centres, 
government offices and laboratories. It 
has completed projects for Amazon, 
Credit Suisse and Fujitsu, and reported 
overseas sales of £20.7 million in 2019. 
Established in 1931, it is led by chief 
executive Lee Compton, 59, and owns 
electrical engineer Marcoe Electrical, 
whose clients include Glaxo Smith Kline, 
Honeywell and Skanska.

76 Autosmart International 50.38%
Vehicle cleaning products
Vehicle cleaning products are sold via 
250 franchises by this Staffordshire firm, 
led by managing director Sophie 
Atkinson, 56. Its mobile showrooms 
operate across the UK, Europe and 
Australia, and it bought a majority stake 
in its Swedish franchisee in 2018. 
Exports hit £15.9 million in the year to 
January 2020. It acquired a £5 million 
manufacturing facility in Staffordshire in 
July, having increased production of 
products used to tackle the coronavirus.

77 Havwoods 50.23%
Hardwood flooring specialist
Wooden flooring from this Lancashire 
firm was laid at hotels in Frankfurt, Las 
Vegas and Washington DC last year. It 
also completed multiple residential, 
retail and office projects during the 
pandemic, although it had to close its 
showrooms from Sydney to Toronto 
temporarily; virtual consultations filled 
the gap. Founded in 1975 by Henry 
Whiley, it is now run by his son Oliver, 
67, and grandson Simon, 44, who grew 
overseas sales to £10.1 million in 2019.

78 Purdicom 49.35%
Wireless network provider
This Oxfordshire-based firm supplies 
equipment for wireless networks used in 
schools, hotels and offices. Managing 
director Hugh Garrod, 60, founded the 
business in 2005, and increasing 
demand for wi-fi has helped it expand 
overseas. Customers in Europe, who 
account for 12 per cent of all its sales, 
helped boost international sales to 
£5.1 million in 2019. The firm says the 
pandemic has helped to streamline its 
activities, with customers preferring 
remote contact over site visits.

79 Inoapps 49.01%
IT consultancy
This Aberdeen-based IT specialist 
implements, supports and optimises 
Oracle cloud software. It initially served 
customers in the energy industry but has 
expanded into the public, education and 
engineering sectors. With offices in 
America and Malaysia, gross 
international sales hit £15.2 million in 
2019 under founder and chief executive 
Andy Bird, 47, and it shifted to remote 
servicing of clients’ IT infrastructure 
during the pandemic.

80 ProCook 48.73%
Cookware manufacturer and retailer
Cookware, tableware, kitchen knives 
and accessories are sold direct to 

Among the cosmetics available from Revolution Beauty (No 66) is a range inspired by Friends’ female leads

consumers online, and via its 50 stores 
across the UK, by this Gloucester firm. It 
sells to customers in France and 
Germany through Amazon, boosting 
exports to £2.5 million in the year to 
March 2020. Founded by managing 
director Daniel O’Neill, 55, it broke its 
daily sales record on Black Friday 
despite stores being shut in lockdown. 
Last month, it was reported that O’Neill 
was considering selling a stake to fund 
further overseas expansion.

81 Lyle & Scott 47.18%
Fashion retailer
Founded in the Scottish Borders 147 
years ago, Lyle & Scott is a premium 
lifestyle brand that spans casualwear and 
sportswear, united by its “Golden Eagle” 
emblem. Now based in London, it has 
overcome lockdown-induced challenges 
to its stores in the Netherlands, Sweden 
and Moscow by focusing on digital 
growth. Exports hit £31.8 million in the 
year to March 2020 under chief 
executive Philip Oldham, 45.

82 Edge Worldwide Logistics 46.43%
Logistics services broker
This Salford firm arranges sea, 
air and road movements for its 
customers, which include chemical 
producers and food retailers. It helped 
transport PPE for international NGOs 
at the start of the pandemic, and hired 
an extra 40 staff due to an increase in 
demand as people shopped from 
home. It is led by Philip Edge, 37, son 
of founder and chairman Alan Edge, 71, 
and has offices in Thailand and Vietnam. 
Overseas sales hit £11.6 million in the 
year to June 2020.

83 RPV 46.29%
Valve distributor
Stocking valves worth £60 million 
across its five warehouses, this Suffolk 
firm sells mainly to global customers in 
the oil and gas sector. It also provides 

engineering, testing, shot blasting and 
coating services after two acquisitions. 
Founder and managing director Robert 
Palmer, 53, set up the firm with a £6,000 
redundancy payment in 1994, and led it 
to exports of £28.3 million in the year to 
January 2020.

84 CCS McLays 46.14%
Retail supplies provider
This Cardiff-based supplier of 
consumable products diversified into 
personal protective equipment in March 
amid the Covid crisis. It provides the 
likes of New Look with online delivery 
mailing bags, and sources goods from 
China distributed internationally from 
its centres in Ireland and Germany. 
Overseas sales hit £6.3 million in the 
year to March 2020 under chief 
executive Ian Hall, 58.

85 LHi Group 45.95%
Recruitment consultancy
Tom Glanfield, 43, founded this 
recruitment firm in 2002 with a 
graduate loan of £9,000 — it now 
comprises five brands across the 
technology, life sciences, renewable 
energy and construction sectors. Led 
by chief executive Jim Denning, 36, 
the London firm has bases in Germany 
and America, helping boost overseas 
revenue to £25.9 million in 2019. It says 
most of its staff had adapted to home 
working before the pandemic struck.

86 Alcumus 44.53%
Regulatory compliance management
Compliance and risk-management 
services and software are provided 
by this Cardiff firm, which has helped 
its clients manage workplace Covid 
protocols and conduct remote audits. 
Overseas sales hit £3.5 million in 2019 
and it expanded its North American 
footprint in 2020 when it bought 
Toronto-based ContractorCheck. It is led 
by chief executive Alyn Franklin, 43.

59 Gymshark 59.55%
Online fitness clothing brand
Gymshark sells direct to consumers in 
180 countries via 13 websites in four 
languages, an online model that saw sales 
grow despite lockdowns. Co-founder Ben 
Francis, 28, set up the Solihull firm in 
2012 and — with chief executive Steve 
Hewitt, 47 — oversaw international sales 
of £206.1 million in the year to July 2020. 
In August, they sold a 21 per cent stake to 
US investors General Atlantic, valuing the 
company at more than £1 billion. Francis 
retains a 70 per cent stake. 

60 Broadland Drinks 59.48%
Wine producer and importer
This Norfolk firm imports and bottles 
wine, as well as creating its own brands. 
Owner Mark Lansley, 58, expanded the 
business into the US five years ago, 
where advent calendars of 24 small wine 
bottles proved especially popular, 
boosting overseas sales to £8.2 million in 
the year to March 2020. Since the onset 
of the pandemic, the company says 
falling sales to the hospitality trade have 
been offset by higher retail demand.

61 Jellyfish 58.92%
Digital marketing agency
Jellyfish provides digital marketing 
services, consultancy and training for 
global brands such as Toyota and 
Samsung, holding more than 6,600 
hours of virtual training during the first 
national lockdown. Chief executive Rob 
Pierre, 47, grew overseas sales to an 
annualised £96.8 million in 2019. In 
November that year, it sold a stake to 
French investment firm Fimalac in a deal 
that saw data specialist Tradelab 
integrated into Jellyfish; the combined 
group was valued at £500 million.

62 Invenio Business Solutions 58.88%
IT consultancy
With 16 offices across 11 countries, this 
Reading IT firm grew overseas sales to 
£33.5 million in the year to March 2020. It 
provides SAP business management 
software to clients including Kuehne & 
Nagel, Universal Music and the Fiji 
Revenue and Customs Service, and has 
launched a Covid-19 package to help 
digitise supply chains. Led by chief 
executive Arun Bala, 54, it was valued at 
£68 million in 2019 after an £11.6 million 
investment from growth capital firm BGF. 
Earlier this month it announced a merger 
with US firm LSI Consulting.

63 Busy Bees 58.75%
Nurseries operator
Led by group chief executive Simon 
Irons, 58, this Staffordshire firm cares for 
57,000 children in nine countries. To 
counter the spread of the virus in its 657 
nurseries worldwide, it uses temperature 
checks, enhanced cleaning, play in 
smaller groups and more time outdoors. 
The acquisition of 66 nurseries in 2019 — 
including in Australia, America and 
Vietnam — helped boost international 
sales to £239.1 million in the same year.

64 Oxford Economics 57.57%
Economic research consultancy
Demand for economic analysis 
intensified amid the pandemic — posing 
fresh challenges for this Oxford 
consultancy providing economic 
modelling and forecasts for a client base 
of 2,000-plus corporations, financial 
institutions and national governments. 
Set up by John Walker, 71, in partnership 
with the university’s management 
college, it has sister firms in America, 
Australia and South Africa, boosting 
overseas sales to £23.2 million in 2019 
under chief executive Adrian Cooper, 56.

65 Castle Air 56.43%
Helicopter services provider
Roy Flood, 78, founded Castle Air in 
Cornwall in 1979 with two Royal Navy 
pilots. It began by offering helicopter 
trips to tourists before providing 
chartered corporate services for the 
likes of the BBC from a base in London. 
Managing director Ross Bunyard, 47, has 
expanded overseas by selling helicopters 
and spare parts. International sales 
reached £10.4 million in 2019.

66 Revolution Beauty 56.16%
Beauty products retailer
Social media influencers such as Khloé 
Kardashian have helped make this Kent 
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China and India. International sales 
reached £42.3 million that year.

128 Options 30.44%
Financial technology provider
Founded in 1993 to provide technology 
services to hedge funds, Options now 
sells trading infrastructure and other 
cloud-computing services to more than 
200 financial services clients worldwide. 
Chief executive Danny Moore, 48, leads 
the group, which has offices in the UK, 
North America, Ireland, Singapore, 
Hong Kong and New Zealand. Overseas 
sales hit £58.6 million in 2019 and last 
year US private equity firm Abry 
acquired the company. In January it 
bought Tech Track 100 alumnus Fixnetix 
for an undisclosed sum.

129 Selwood 30.32%
Pump manufacturer & renter
Low-emission pumps designed by this 
Hampshire firm have been supplied to 
contractors working on the ongoing 
Paris Metro expansion. Led by chief 
executive Richard Brown, 53, it provides 
pumps and other plant for the 
construction, environmental and water 
industries. It operates a worldwide 
distribution network, boosting 
international sales to £8.3 million in 
2019, and, in November, it opened a new 
multimillion-pound storage facility in 
London.

130 A-Safe 30.02%
Safety barrier manufacturer
This Halifax firm invented heavy-duty, 
flexible polymer safety barriers in 2001. 
Today its distinctive yellow safety 
products protect people, infrastructure 
and machinery from vehicle impacts in 
factories, warehouses, car parks and 
airports worldwide. Customers include 
BMW and DHL. Offices in 17 countries 
across five continents boosted overseas 
sales to £61.4 million in 2019. Joint 
managing directors James Smith, 42, and 
brother Luke, 41, run the company, 
founded by their father in 1984. 

131 Woolley Brothers Wholesale 
Meats 29.94%
Meat wholesaler
Set up in 1979 by brothers Brian and 
Raymond Woolley, this Sheffield firm 
operates its own farm, abattoir and 
deboning plant, and supplies meat to 
wholesalers across the UK and Europe. 
Scottish meat processor JW Galloway 
acquired a 30 per cent stake in 2017 and 
it grew exports to £9.5 million in 2019.

132 FFX 29.93%
Tools and equipment retailer
Designated an essential supplier to the 
construction trade during the pandemic, 
FFX sells a range of 90,000 power tools, 
accessories, fixings and consumables 
from brands including DeWalt, Makita 
and Bosch, online and from branches in 
Kent. Foresight, the private equity firm, 
invested £4 million in a 2015 buyout led 
by managing directors Tim Horrell, 54, 
and Patrick Ker, 66. Customers in 
Germany, Holland and France boosted 
exports to £11.5 million in 2019. Foresight
last month sold up to H2 Equity Partners 
for an undisclosed sum.

133 JDX 29.93%
Financial services consultancy
Jonathan Davies, 55, sold his first 
financial consultancy, DCG, in 2008 and 
started JDX in 2012. It provides strategic, 
technology and operational consulting 
for its clients and has offices in Dublin, 
New York and Singapore, lifting 
international sales to £13.8 million in the 
year to March 2020. Amid the pandemic, 
it hosted a virtual global campaign on 
diversity, and has trained staff as mental 
health first aiders. 

134 Oil Consultants 29.92%
Recruitment consultancy
Led by chief executive Helen Smith, 58, 
this oil and gas agency places technical 
personnel with clients in more than 95 
countries. Based in Tyne and Wear, it 
opened its first international office in 
Brisbane in 2012 and now has 10 
overseas, including Houston, Dubai and 
Dammam in Saudi Arabia. In 2019, gross 
international sales reached £49.1 million 
— 91 per cent of total turnover. 

135 Amoria Bond 29.86%
Recruitment consultancy
A trek in the Andes by co-founders 
Gareth Lloyd, 43, Daniel Daw, 43, and 
Nick Barrow, 46, led to them setting up 
this Manchester-based consultancy. It 
places technical and senior personnel 
worldwide, primarily within the Stem 
(science, technology, engineering and 
maths) sectors, for clients such as Bosch 
and Siemens. Its offices in Amsterdam, 
Cologne and Singapore helped gross 
overseas sales hit £56.7 million in 2019, 
and it is planning further expansion in 
Asia and setting up an office in the US.

are placed in organisations requiring 
support. Gross overseas sales topped 
£17.8 million in 2019 under co-founder 
and chief executive Gerry Tombs, 54.

102 Investis Digital 38.32%
Digital communications provider
This London business helps 2,000 
companies communicate with investors, 
customers and the media using its 
proprietary digital technology and 
brand marketing. Led by chief executive 
Don Scales, 65, offices in America, 
Europe and India helped international 
sales rise to £29.6 million in 2019. In July, 
it launched Investis Digital Live, a 
webcasting platform, to help companies 
deliver investor events in the pandemic. 

103 Charles Bentley 37.91%
Household products manufacturer
Home, garden and leisure products are 
supplied worldwide by this Leicester 
firm, founded in 1860, which has 
factories across Asia and a 202,000 sq ft 
warehouse in the Midlands. Managing 
director Charles Bentley, 67, oversaw 
exports of £4 million in the year to 
March 2020, and it added hygiene items 
to its portfolio during the pandemic.

104 ACC Aviation 37.63%
Aviation services provider
Airlines, DJs and football teams are some 
of this Surrey firm’s high-profile clients. 
Founded in 2002, ACC offers aircraft 
leasing, chartering and aviation 
consultancy. After its buyout by YFM 
Equity Partners in 2014 and acquisition 
of Dubai-based Aerotask in 2019, 
international sales rose to £170.2 million 
in that year. Philip Mathews, 54, and Phil 
Aird-Mash, 45, are chief executive and 
chairman. In the pandemic it has been 
offering assistance with repatriation, 
evacuation and cargo flights.

105 M&E Global 37.11%
Recruitment consultancy
Skilled contractors in the aerospace and 
defence sectors are supplied by this 
Worcestershire recruitment group, 
which has carved out a niche finding 
engineers and mechanics to service 
military equipment and aircraft. It has 
offices in Germany, Poland, America and 
the UAE, and contractors operating in 25 
countries. Gross overseas sales of 
£35.6 million in 2019 accounted for the 
vast majority of turnover. Gordon 
Woodward, 59, is managing director.

106 RSK 37.06%
Environmental and engineering
consultancy
This Cheshire firm is providing technical 
engineering work for the $500 billion 
(£365 billion) Neom desert city project in 
Saudi Arabia. Founded in 1989 by chief 
executive Alan Ryder, 59, RSK helps 
customers assess their environmental 
impact and offers engineering and 
technical services to companies in 
energy, infrastructure, construction and 
manufacturing. International sales hit an 
annualised £67.4 million in the year to 
April 2020, fuelled by acquisitions.

107 iiaa 36.90%
Beauty products distributor
This London firm distributes a range of 
environmentally friendly skincare 
products through beauty salons across 
the world. Tracy Alpert, 52, set up iiaa in 
1994 in her north London flat, with her 
husband David, 51, joining five years 
later. Since the onset of the pandemic, it 
has been providing virtual training 
sessions on its products to its stockists. 
Overseas sales grew to £8.8 million in the 
year to February 2020.

108 Bee Health 36.79%
Food supplement manufacturer
This vitamin and supplement maker 
produces 400 million capsules and 
tablets a week at its Yorkshire factory. It 
supplies them to the likes of Holland & 
Barrett and retailers in more than 40 
countries, with growth in America and 
Europe driving exports to £2.3 million in 

2019. Led by chairwoman Jan Fletcher, 
66, and managing director Lewis Ryan, 
26, it has reported an increase in 
demand for vitamin D capsules.

109 Rarewaves 36.50%
Online retailer
Music industry veteran Brad Aspess, 64, 
launched Rarewaves in 2005 to sell 
music memorabilia online, having sold 
some of his 100,000 vinyl records on 
eBay. It now sells more than one million 
products worldwide on marketplaces 
such as Amazon, eBay, Rakuten and its 
own website, rarewaves.com. Online 
sales grew during the pandemic, with 
exports hitting a record £31.9 million in 
the year to August 2020.

110 Denholm Energy Services 35.65%
Energy sector services provider
This Glasgow-based company became 
independent in 2015 after demerging 
from the Denholm Group; it offers 
maintenance, fabrication and 
decommissioning services to energy 
firms. During the pandemic, it has been 
providing deep-cleaning services from 
its bases in the UK, Middle East, Caspian 
Sea and America. Boss Michael 
Beveridge, 54, oversaw international 
sales of £168 million in 2019.

111 Yours Clothing 34.76%
Plus-size clothing retailer
When chief executive Andrew 
Killingsworth, 59, quickly sold out a 
consignment of larger-size clothing at an 
East Anglia market in the 1990s, he 
launched this plus-size fashion retailer. 
Hit by lockdown closures of its 165 
stores, including three in Germany, it 
sold clothes direct via 14 international 
e-commerce sites and acquired tall 
women’s specialist Long Tall Sally in 
August. Exports hit £11.4 million in the 
year to February 2020.

112 Xexec 34.74%
Employee engagement services
Xexec runs staff benefits and customer 
reward programmes for global 
companies such as JP Morgan, PwC and 
Bupa. During the pandemic it has been 
helping employers launch initiatives for 
staff wellbeing, such as online yoga 
classes. Former investment banker 
Jacqueline Benjamin, 48, and 
management consultant Saul Meyer, 45, 
founded the London business in 2000. 
International sales, which represent 
gross transactions, rose to £11.2 million 
in 2019, boosted by growth in America.

113 EU Automation 33.86%
Machine parts supplier
Coca-Cola, Rolls-Royce and Airbus have 
ordered replacement machinery parts 
from this firm, which supplies 40,000 
customers in 157 countries and racked 
up overseas sales of £59.4 million in the 
year to March 2020. It has depots in 
Stafford, Frankfurt, Chicago and 
Singapore, and uses its own technology 
platform to locate and ship parts. 
Directors Andrew Nickless, 40, Darren 
Halford, 38, and Jonathan Wilkins, 42, 
led a management buyout in 2019.

114 MVF 33.43%
Customer generation services
MVF uses in-house marketing tech to 
help companies reach new customers, 
adding more than 120 clients during the 
pandemic as retailers invested in online 
marketing. Founded in 2009, it sold a 
40 per cent stake to private equity firm 
Bridgepoint in 2015 for an undisclosed 
sum. Overseas sales hit £75.7 million in 
the year to March 2020, and in October 
it acquired Dutch software comparison 
site AppWiki. It is led by chief executive 
Michael Teixeira, 47.

115 Cult Beauty 33.33%
Online beauty retailer
Skincare products such as hand 
sanitiser, moisturiser and lip balm 
quickly sold out at this online beauty 
retailer when Covid-19 struck, and in the 
autumn it temporarily stopped shipping 

to 10 countries — including Argentina 
and Pakistan — due to local restrictions. 
Alexia Inge, 43, co-founded the London 
firm in 2008 and leads it alongside 
co-chief executive Murray Salmon, 50. 
It stocks established brands such as 
Charlotte Tilbury, and emerging labels 
including Huda Beauty. Overseas sales 
hit £65 million in the year to May 2020, 
driven by social media campaigns.

116 Whitworth Group 32.53%
Flour miller
Whitworth exports flour to food 
manufacturers and bakeries across 
Europe, chalking up overseas sales of 
£36.6 million in the year to March 2020, 
with production at its nine sites ramping 
up during the pandemic. The 
Northampton group is led by chairman 
Roger Butler, 60, and acquired Carr’s 
Flour Mills in 2016 for £36 million. It is 
introducing a new milling facility using 
technology from Swiss firm Bühler and is
piloting a blockchain application to trace 
grain for better transparency.

117 Fruitful Office 32.26%
Fruit delivery service
Thousands of workplaces across Ireland, 
Germany and the Benelux region receive 
regular deliveries of fresh fruit from this 
London firm, set up in 2005 by Daniel 
Ernst and Vasco de Castro, both 44. It 
sources produce locally across Europe 
and has offices in Amsterdam, Dublin 
and Frankfurt. International sales hit 
£17.1 million in 2019. It launched a work-
from-home plan during the pandemic, 
enabling businesses to send fresh fruit 
direct to their employees’ doors.

118 Vivobarefoot 32.18%
Footwear manufacturer and retailer
This London firm’s shoes forsake 
conventional padding, resulting in a 
lighter design that mimics the foot’s 
natural shape. The company has a focus 
on sustainability, with its products being 
made from recycled and plant-based 
materials. Last year it launched Revivo, a 
website selling reconditioned customer 
returns. Galahad Clark, 45 — who hails 
from the family behind Clarks shoes — 
has expanded into northern Europe and 
America, boosting overseas sales to 
£26.9 million in the year to June 2020. 
Taiwanese shoe-maker Stella 
International owns a minority stake.

119 Brisko Metal Resources 32.05%
Steel wholesaler
Handling more than 200 tonnes of steel a 
day at its distribution facility in Ipswich, 
Brisko Metal Resources dispatches bulk 
orders of steel, pipes and scaffolding 
products worldwide for use in 
construction, manufacturing and 
infrastructure-based industries. Exports 
hit £4.5 million in 2019 under chief 
executive Lalit Premchandani, 46, and it 
remained fully operational during 

lockdowns, with extra on-site safety 
measures introduced.

120 Phaidon International 31.78%
Recruitment consultancy
This London-based recruiter has 12 
offices in Europe, Asia and North 
America, and has helped clients find and 
integrate specialist talent during the 
pandemic. The group is run by chief 
executive Harry Youtan, 34, who 
oversaw its acquisition by Quilvest 
Private Equity in 2018. It comprises five 
separate businesses operating across the 
financial services, life sciences, tech, 
supply chain and infrastructure sectors. 
Gross overseas sales nearly tripled to 
£105.6 million in 2019.

121 Ligentia 31.69%
Supply chain manager
Founded in 1996 by Nick Jones, 54, this 
Leeds-based firm manages supply chains 
for the likes of John Lewis, Itsu and 
Hobbycraft. It has offices in Australia, 
China, Vietnam and Poland, and 
acquired Air & Cargo Services in 2018. 
International sales hit £55.6 million in 
2019 and during the pandemic it 
provided free storage at its China 
facilities and helped transport medical 
equipment. Earlier this month, private 
equity firm Equistone acquired the 
business for an undisclosed sum.

122 Westley Group 31.67%
Engineer 
Comprising four divisions, this 
Birmingham-based group specialises in 
copper, nickel and ferrous cast and 
machined components resistant to heat, 
wear and corrosion. The global sectors it 
operates in include naval defence, 
marine, firefighting, oil and gas, and 
engineering. Exports hit £9.9 million in 
2019 under chief executive James 
Salisbury, 47, boosted by demand from 
international defence markets.

123 Inside Travel Group 31.64%
Tour operator
With western tourists unable to travel to 
Asia, this Bristol company has faced a 
challenging year. Its InsideJapan and 
InsideAsia brands offer small group 
tours and tailor-made individual trips 
throughout Asia, typically helping more 
than 12,000 customers travel to the 
continent each year. Simon King, 45, and 
Alastair Donnelly, 44, taught English in 
Japan before launching the firm in 2000. 
Overseas sales hit £22.8 million in 2019.

124 CField Construction 31.32%
Construction contractor
With offices in Cork and London, repeat 
business in Ireland lifted overseas sales 
at this construction contractor to 
£28.2 million in 2019. It has completed 
multiple projects in the country, 
including a 120-bed care home 
extension. Founded in 2011 by Barry 
Crowley, 66, and his son Patrick, 38, it 
works in sectors including leisure, 
commercial, pharmaceutical, healthcare 
and residential, and stayed busy with UK 
developments during the pandemic.

125 Halewood Artisanal Spirits 
31.06%
Alcoholic drinks maker
This drink-maker’s brands include 
Whitley Neill gin, Dead Man’s Fingers 
spiced rum and JJ Whitley vodka, 
produced in the firm’s new £5 million 
distillery in St Petersburg. Led by chief 
executive Stewart Hainsworth, 52, 
growth in South Africa, Russia and 
Australia helped overseas sales reach 
£145.9 million in the year to June 2020. 
The impact of Covid-19 and the abolition 
of wine duty dilution has resulted in the 
closure of its Liverpool bottling plant. Its 
headquarters is now in London.

126 Silbury 30.80%
Food ingredients supplier
Silbury imports ingredients such as 
tomato paste, pizza sauce, oils and meat 
toppings. It also has a stake in the 
Portuguese tomato processor HIT 
Group. Customers include high street 
pizza chains, retail brands and food 
manufacturers across the UK and 
Europe, with exports hitting £7.4 million 
in 2019. Led by David Page, 51, and Dave 
Savage, 63, it is based in Oxfordshire and 
works in partnership with a packing 
facility in Hull.

127 TopCashback 30.69%
Cashback website
The Stafford firm offers its 11 million 
global members cashback and discounts 
from over 10,000 retailers and says it 
completes 5,000 transactions an hour. 
Founded by Oliver Ragg, 50, and Michael
Tomkins, 45, it generates revenue from 
commission and sponsored advertising. 
Last month it announced a deal to 
acquire Swedish cashback site Refunder, 
and in 2019 it added a German cashback 
website to existing sites in America, 

91 Once Upon A Time 42.76%
Advertising agency
Disney and Netflix are clients of this 
London-based agency, which has three 
offices in America after its acquisition of 
IdeaWork Studios in 2019. Set up by 
industry veterans Joe Garton and Diane 
Charlton, both 59, with Rob Ward, 45, it 
works with clients in the entertainment, 
gaming, hospitality and music sectors. 
Overseas sales hit £5.9 million in the year
to April 2020, and the pandemic has 
brought greater demand from streaming 
service clients. 

92 bulk 42.59%
Sports nutrition brand
Protein shakes, nut butters and vegan 
protein bars are among the nutrition 
products made by bulk. Fitness 
enthusiasts Elliot Dawes, 38, and Adam 
Rossiter, 37, started the Colchester firm 
in 2006, and it now exports over 1,000 
food supplements to Europe. It opened a 
100,000 sq ft distribution centre in 
Poland in 2019, and international sales 
hit £31.6 million the same year. It plans 
to expand outside Europe this year.

93 Flair Rugs 41.67%
Rugs supplier
This family-owned business designs, 
makes and distributes rugs to more than 
25 countries, operating from a 125,000 
sq ft warehouse in Derbyshire and a 
production site in India. Growth of 
45 per cent in the year to June 2020 took 
exports to £2.4 million under chief 
executive Neel Shah, 39, and managing 
director Tina Carswell, 50. It reported a 
surge in demand during the pandemic as 
people invested in home decor.

94 Moneypenny 41.66%
Outsourced communications 
This Wrexham firm provides outsourced 
communications — including phone 
answering, live chat and digital comms — 
to thousands of businesses across the UK 
and US. Its latest innovations help other 
companies deal with remote working. In 
2018 it secured investment from private 
equity firm ECI, helping it to expand into 
America, where it acquired two firms 
last year. It is led by Joanna Swash, 48, 
who oversaw annualised international 
sales of £3.4 million in 2019.

95 Gama Healthcare 41.52%
Antimicrobial product distributor
Infection-prevention wipes produced by 
this Watford company have been used in 
60 countries to combat Covid-19. 
Doctors Guy Braverman, 41, and Allen 
Hanouka, 47, founded the business in 
2004. It now supplies clinically proven 
infection-prevention products to 
hospitals, homes and businesses all over 
the world. It has offices in the UK, 
Australia and China. Exports grew to 
£20.4 million in the year to March 2020.

96 Thermoseal Group 40.95%
Insulated glass parts supplier
Thermoseal makes and supplies more 
than 2,500 components for insulated 
glass at four UK sites and exports them 
to 48 countries, with overseas sales 
hitting £3 million in 2019. Throughout 
2020, it increased its stockholding and 
expanded capacity at its two-acre Wigan 
site in anticipation of Brexit. It is led by 
managing director Gwain Paterson, 58, 
whose father founded the business in a 
small Birmingham factory in 1979.

97 BAP Pharma 40.92%
Pharmaceuticals supplier
Drugs for clinical trials are supplied to 
many of the world’s pharma giants by 
this Slough firm, founded in 2011 by 
research scientist Bashir Parkar, 61. It 
has opened a warehouse in Germany, 
enabling it to continue sourcing EU 
products and supplying clients in the 
bloc, with another site in New Jersey, 
America. Exports hit £70.8 million in 
2019 and, during the pandemic, it 
overcame logistical challenges to 
maintain supply for a client’s Covid-19 
vaccine trial.

98 disguise 40.60%
Live event technology provider
Before the pandemic hit live events, 
disguise’s production technology was 
used by artists including the Rolling 
Stones. The London company, founded 
in 2012 by Ashraf Nehru, 48, designs 
software and hardware to create visual 
effects for live and online events. Offices 
in New York, Los Angeles, Hong Kong 
and Shanghai, and clients in 50 
countries, boosted overseas sales to 
£29.1 million in 2019 under chief 
executive Fernando Küfer, 42.

99 ASM Technologies 40.23%
Specialist IT distributor
ASM helps IT system integrators and 
resellers rationalise and manage their IT 
spend, giving access to a wide range of 
their partner vendors’ technologies. 
Founded in 1992 by joint managing 
directors Roger Smith, 51, and Graham 
Aspinall, 50, it trades in 56 countries and 
has offices in Cheshire, London, 
Düsseldorf and Paris. Overseas sales hit 
£11.3 million in the year to March 2020.

100 YMU Group 38.97%
Global talent management
Formerly known as the entertainment 
agency James Grant, YMU became a 
talent management group following a 
buyout backed by private equity firm 
Trilantic in 2018. Its clients include Ant 
and Dec and Take That, with annualised 
overseas sales hitting £14.3 million in 
2019. Chief executive Mary Bekhait, 40, 
leads the London-based company.

101 Clearvision 38.42%
IT consultancy
Clearvision has more than 1,000 
customers including Cisco and Procter & 
Gamble. Specialising in Atlassian and 
remote working software, it offers IT 
consultancy, implementation and 
training services from offices in 
Southampton, Dublin, Philadelphia and 
Bangalore. It has a network of over 
2,000 independent contractors, which 

The heptathlete Katarina Johnson-Thompson is an ambassador for the nutrition products made by bulk (No 92)
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corporations. It generated overseas sales 
of £48.9 million in 2019, and in 2020, 
expanded in America — building a 
second flagship facility in Los Angeles 
and opening an office in Mexico City.

175 Brompton 22.67%
Bicycle manufacturer
Brompton builds about 55,000 of its 
folding bikes — including electric-
powered ones — by hand in London 
each year, selling them in the UK and 
exporting worldwide. Flagship stores 
from New York to Shanghai, and a 
network of 1,600 independent dealers 
in 47 countries, propelled overseas sales 
to £38.7 million in the year to March 
2020. Led by chief executive Will Butler-
Adams, 46, it lent bikes for free to NHS 
staff and increased weekly production 
during the pandemic.

176 Pyramid International 22.53%
Merchandise retailer and wholesaler
From Star Wars prints to Harry Potter-
inspired facemasks, this Leicester 
company sells its branded merchandise 
and art to more than 80 countries across 
the world via distributors and its own 
online stores. Managing director Allistair 
Mayer, 59, established the company in 
1992 to sell posters, and has added bases 
in America, Europe, Australia and Asia. 
These helped overseas sales reach 
£12.4 million in 2019.

177 Dotmatics 22.45%
Data management software
Founded in 2005 by two scientists from 
the American pharmaceuticals giant 
Merck — Stephen Gallagher, 47, and 
Alastair Hill, 43 — Dotmatics develops 
software supporting new drug research 
and materials innovation. During the 
pandemic, its cloud-based technology 
has enabled scientists to work remotely 
by giving them real-time access to 
project data, as well as analytics and 
data visualisation tools. Offices in the US, 
Japan and South Korea helped overseas 
sales reach £21.7 million in 2019.

178 Pacific Produce 22.43%
Fruit and vegetable importer
This Oxfordshire firm was set up in 2010 
by managing director Rob Cullum, 44, 
and Estuardo Malaga, 53, to facilitate 
European sales of citrus fruit and 
avocados from Malaga’s family company 
in Peru. It now trades food grown across 
Latin America and farther afield, with 
customers including European stores 
and markets such as Covent Garden. 
Exports grew to £9.5 million in 2019 and 
it has since diversified, launching a Little 
Inca baby food range in March last year.

179 Grant Westfield 22.37%
Waterproof panel manufacturer
Established well over a century ago as a 
shopfitter, this Edinburgh group now 
sells Multipanel, its brand of decorative 
waterproof wall panels for bathrooms. 
An alternative to traditional tiles, the 
UK-made panels are distributed 
through builders’ merchants online 
and bathroom retailers across the 
UK and western Europe. Overseas 
sales hit £2.1 million in 2019 and 
managing director Sarah Law, 54, 
opened a new depot in Bridgwater, 
Somerset, in January.

180 Sun Valley 22.15%
Nut supplier
Founded after the Second World War 
by Jim Hacking, an airman who 
imported peanuts from America, 
Sun Valley is now one of the UK’s biggest 
bulk providers of peanuts and cashews, 
processing more than 15,000 tonnes a 
year and supplying wholesale across the 
UK and EU. Exports hit £9.6 million in 
2019, although the Wirral firm expects to 
take a hit from losing pub and bar trade 
in lockdowns.

181 Optimise 22.13%
Performance marketing provider
Technology created by this Norwich 
company helps global brands, such as 
Microsoft and Amazon, improve 
customer retention and acquisition 
rates. Optimise specialises in reward 
marketing — such as “refer a friend” 
schemes — as well as affiliate network 
marketing, where companies advertise 
on third-party websites. Founder 
Richard Syme, 49, oversaw international 
sales of £19 million in 2019, driven by 
growth in southeast Asia.

Emma Watson — are designed and 
distributed by this Perthshire retailer. 
Founded in 2006 by husband and wife 
Simon and Elizabeth Bamber, 56 and 61 
respectively, Ewan Scott, 48, and Kirsten 
Ryan, 46, it mainly sells wholesale and 
online. Overseas sales hit £21.9 million in 
2019, boosted by demand in Germany, 
where it has an office.

147 Huxloe Logistics 27.97%
Logistics
Midlands-based Huxloe is a group 
of five firms that supply logistics services 
to the retail sector. It includes a Spanish 
courier and a software developer 
that helps clients manage delivery 
schedules. Its main firm, Huxloe 
Logistics, labels packaging in China and 
ships parcels across the UK and Europe, 
delivering more than 17 million last year. 
Overseas sales hit £4 million in the year 
to March 2020 under managing director 
Philip Smith, 58.

148 Star Brands 27.94%
Cleaning products supplier
Making and supplying own-brand and 
private-label cleaning products, this 
Leeds firm stayed operational as an 
essential business in the first lockdown. 
It distributes worldwide, translating its 
Stardrops, Wizz and The Pink Stuff 
brands into multiple languages and 
arranging logistics with retailers such as 
Aldi and Lidl. Joint managing directors 
Tim North, 55, and Henrik Pade, 58, led 
a management buyout backed by 
Mobeus Equity Partners in 2019, when 
exports hit £2.6 million.

149 Ptarmigan Media 27.66%
Financial media agency
Named after the bird, Ptarmigan 
specialises in media planning and 
buying for the financial sector. It also 
provides content and marketing 
research, strategy and technology. With 
offices in London, New York, Hong Kong 
and Singapore, it has a portfolio of blue-
chip clients including HSBC and 
Standard Life Aberdeen, and was 
founded in 1992 by chairman David 
Wiggin, 61. Gross international sales 
grew to £70.3 million in 2019.

150 Oxford PharmaGenesis 27.19%
Medical communications agency
Headquartered in Oxfordshire, this firm 
worked on communications for doctors 
on how to manage patients during the 
pandemic. It provides communication 
services to the healthcare industry, and 
says it counts nine of the ten largest 
global pharmaceutical companies as 
clients. Chief executive Chris Winchester, 
49, and chief operating officer Richard 
White, 46, lead the group, whose 
international sales grew to £32 million in 
the year to October 2020. It opened a 
Melbourne office in March last year, and 
has others in America and Switzerland.

151 Four Communications 27.06%
Marketing and comms agency
Launched in 2001, this agency is led by 
its four co-founders, including chief 
executive Nan Williams, 58. In 2015, the 
London firm secured £10 million in 
funding from BGF and has made 11 
acquisitions in the past 10 years. 
Operating from hubs in the UK and the 
Middle East, its expertise spans 
industries such as health, property, 
financial services and the public sector. 
Overseas sales — which include 
advertising spend on behalf of clients — 
rose to £30.1 million in 2019.

152 JBA Group 26.97%
Environmental consultancy
A flood forecasting system in India and a 
geomorphological assessment of 
Romanian river basins are among this 
consultancy’s recent international 
projects. Jeremy Benn, 58, founded the 
Yorkshire firm in 1995 and has overseen 
its expansion to 21 offices in nine 
countries. Its 650 engineers, consultants 
and scientists work on projects to 
manage weather and environmental risk 
for clients including the World Bank. 
Growth in Africa and Australia helped 
overseas sales reach £7.7 million in 2019.

153 Farol 26.97%
Agricultural machinery supplier
Farol exports a range of agricultural 
machinery — from combine harvesters 
and trailers to robotic lawnmowers — to 
mainland Europe and sells to buyers 
across the UK. Overseas sales hit 
£8.9 million in the year to January 2020 
under managing director Matthew 
Vellacott, 48. Operating from six outlets 
across England, it opened a £4 million 
depot in Nottinghamshire last May and 
also sells online, offering contactless 
delivery during the pandemic.

154 Crafter’s Companion 26.70%
Craft products retailer
Founded by Dragons’ Den panellist Sara 
Davies, 36, from her university bedroom 
in 2005, this firm sells 4,000 craft items 
across 40 countries, online and through 
retailers and shopping channels. 
Exports hit £21.4 million in the year to 
March 2020. The pandemic led to the 
permanent closure of its flagship Co 
Durham store as sales moved online.

155 TIMCO 26.58%
Wholesale construction supplier
Founded by the late Tim Midwood in 
1972, this Cheshire firm supplies more 
than 7,000 essential products to the 
construction industry. Now led by his 
son Simon, 48, Timco trades across the 
UK, Ireland and mainland Europe, 
selling 4.5 billion screws a year and 
notching up exports worth £3 million in 
2019. It warned in December that Covid-
19 rules had increased competition for 
space at UK ports as shipping costs 
skyrocketed in the run-up to Brexit.

156 Cinesite 26.54%
Visual effects and animation
Cinesite produces visual effects and 
animations for the likes of Disney and 
Netflix. Founded in 1991 as part of 
Kodak, chief executive Antony Hunt, 59, 

Cinesite (No 156) has produced special effects work for the next James Bond film, No Time to Die — its ninth outing for the 007 franchise

led a buyout in 2012. It has studios in 
Canada and Germany, helping overseas 
sales reach £74.9 million in the year to 
April 2020. Its designers worked on 
digital production remotely while 
filming was postponed. The next Bond 
film will be the ninth to feature the 
Emmy award-winning company’s work.

157 CFC Underwriting 26.39%
Insurance intermediary
Chief executive David Walsh, 52, 
founded this specialist underwriting firm
in 1997 using funding from his former 
employer — and International Track 200 
alumnus — Hyperion Insurance. CFC 
provides insurance to more than 
100,000 businesses in over 80 countries. 
To help small businesses in the UK, US 
and Canada during the pandemic, it 
offered free access to its cybercrime 
helpline — one of the areas it specialises 
in. Backed by private equity firm 
Vitruvian Partners, international sales 
hit £54.8 million in 2019. After research 
closed, it reported international sales of 
£68.4 million in 2020.

158 Evolution Foods 25.73%
Health foods retailer
Dried fruit, nuts and healthy snacks are 
supplied from this firm’s 75,000 sq ft 
factory in Shrewsbury, able to produce 
100 million packets a year for shops and 
supermarkets across the UK and the 
Continent. It launched a plastic-free 
range in 2019 and operates a creative 
studio offering packaging, design and 
branding services. International sales hit 
£7 million in the year to June 2020 under 
joint managing directors James Knott, 
53, and David Cooper, 52.

159 Joseph Heler Cheese 25.54%
Cheesemaker
Joseph Heler has been producing cheese 
for more than 60 years and today makes 
40 varieties at its Cheshire site, hiring 
staff during the pandemic. As well as 
traditional products such as Wensleydale 
and Cheshire, it serves the European and 
UK ingredient market for ready meals, 
pizzas and sauces. Its high-protein 
Eatlean brand has a Spanish website, 
helping boost exports to £9.1 million in 
2019 under chairman Mike Heler, 63, and 
his son George, 33, managing director.

160 A-Gas 25.21%
Chemicals and gases distributor
Operating across 12 countries, including 
Australia, America and South Africa, 
Bristol-based A-Gas supplies the 
refrigerants used to air-condition 
buildings and chill food. It also provides 
industrial gases and fire suppressants, 
and reclaims waste gases for resale. Led 
by chief executive Andrew Ambrose, 58, 
and majority-owned by private equity 
firm KKR, it grew overseas sales to 
£205.7 million in 2019. In November, it 
acquired Italian firm Safety Hi-Tech for 
an undisclosed sum.

161 Element 25.19%
Testing services provider
Element has adapted to local restrictions 
to keep most of its 200 laboratories 
worldwide open during the pandemic, 
and continue testing the safety of 
materials used in sectors like aerospace, 
transport and smart devices. Founded in 
2010, it bought British rival Exova for 
£620 million in 2017 and opened 
aerospace labs in Shanghai and South 
Carolina in 2019, when overseas sales hit 
£524.4 million, the largest on the table. It 
is led by chief executive Jo Wetz, 44.

162 Croxsons 25.09%
Glass bottle supplier
Founded in 1872 by William Croxson, 
this business is still family-owned and 
run. It designs and supplies bottles, jars 
and tops for food and drink brands and 
manufacturers ranging from start-ups to 
multinationals. The Surrey-based 
company has operations in New 
Zealand, Australia and America, and 
sells to 50 countries. International sales 
hit £9.8 million in 2019 and it launched 
its first online shop in June last year. 
James and Tim Croxson, 69 and 38 
respectively, lead the group, 
representing the fourth and fifth 
generations of the family.

163 MiQ 25.04%
Digital marketing agency
Gurman Hundal, 37, and Lee Puri, 47, 
founded this agency in 2010, developing 
a technology platform to help clients use 
data to target their advertising. Private 
equity firm ECI Partners took a minority 
stake in 2017 for an undisclosed sum; 
clients such as Dell and Microsoft drove 
gross international sales to 
£190.5 million in 2019. It operates from 
22 locations on four continents with 750 
staff, many agreeing a temporary four-
day working week during the first 
national lockdown.

164 HH Global 24.92%
Marketing services provider
HH Global provides marketing, 
procurement and media services to 
clients, including Google, Samsung and 
Uber, in 50 countries. During the first 
four months of the pandemic, it also 
sourced 80 per cent of the facemasks 
used by Unilever globally. The group 
sold a minority stake to private equity 
firm Blackstone for £100 million in 2019, 
and chief executive Robert MacMillan, 
48, oversaw international sales of 
£380.1 million in the year to March 2020. 
In October, it acquired Nasdaq-listed 
marketing firm InnerWorkings in a 
$177 million (£129 million) deal.

165 Aspen Pumps 24.84%
Pump manufacturer
Launched in 1992 by three engineers 
tired of fitting awkward air-conditioning 
equipment, this East Sussex firm makes 
easy-to-install condensate removal 
pumps. It has completed seven 
acquisitions since 2015, including in 
France, Germany, America and 
Australia. Led by chief executive Adrian 
Thompson, 53, overseas sales grew to 
£65.1 million in 2019, when it sold more 
than one million pumps and was 
acquired by Inflexion, the private equity 
firm, for an undisclosed sum.

166 Reiss 24.74%
Fashion retailer
This fashion retailer, with celebrity fans 
including Nicole Kidman, has more than 
230 stores and concessions in Europe, 
North America, Asia and Australia. Chief 
executive Christos Angelides, 57, 
oversaw 29 new store openings in 
America in the year to February 2020, 
boosting international sales for that year 
to £69.7 million. Private equity owner 
Warburg Pincus was reportedly forced 
to postpone the sale of the business last 
year after the pandemic struck.

167 Walstead Group 24.71%
Commercial printer
This London firm prints advertising 
flyers, magazines, catalogues, 
supplements and brochures in high 

volume: it completes more than 16,000 
jobs a year from 15 manufacturing sites 
across Europe. It acquired Austria’s NP 
Druck and Poland’s LSC in 2018, and 
overseas sales hit £465.8 million in 2019 
under co-founder and chief executive 
Paul Utting, 55. During the pandemic, it 
has introduced optional antimicrobial 
coatings on its products.

168 Flashtalking 24.70%
Advertising technology developer
Launched in 2001 by Paul Cunningham, 
62, and Dan Freeman, 41, this firm uses 
data to help brands including Gillette 
and Vodafone personalise their digital 
advertising campaigns in real time to 
boost engagement. Offices across 
America, and in Australia and Germany, 
spurred overseas sales to £50.1 million in 
2019. Led by chief executive John 
Nardone, 56, it is majority-owned by US 
private equity firm TA Associates, and 
has held virtual summits on the 
pandemic’s impact on digital marketing.

169 BJSS 24.04%
IT and business consultancy
This Leeds-based IT consultancy helps 
customers such as the NHS implement 
complex technology systems. Chairman 
Glynn Robinson, 56, is leading the 
group’s international expansion: he set 
up offices in Melbourne, Australia, in 
November, in Lisbon in August, and is 
growing its office in Houston, Texas, 
opened in 2018. Serving public-sector 
clients as well as the finance, retail and 
energy sectors helped lift international 
sales last year to £8.8 million.

170 MPM Products 23.41%
Pet food producer
This Manchester-based company sells its 
ethically sourced pet products to 49 
countries. Its brands include Applaws 
and Encore natural pet food, and 
Nature’s Calling cat litter. Founded in 
2002, MPM’s international sales rose to 
£55.2 million in 2019, and it says the 
pandemic has had little impact on 
trading. In November, private equity 
firm 3i acquired a majority stake from 
ECI Partners in a £125 million deal. The 
firm is led by chief executive Julian 
Bambridge, 48.

171 DCS Group (UK) 23.40%
Consumer goods manufacturer 
& distributor
DCS increased production of hand 
sanitiser by 400 per cent at its Stratford-
upon-Avon factory, moving to 24-hour 
operation. It now makes 1.5 million 
bottles a week of its Enliven brand, used 
by medics and exported worldwide. The 
group supplies 50,000 retailers through 
200 wholesalers with health, beauty and 
household brands such as Colgate, P&G 
and Unilever. Led by founder and 
chairman Denys Shortt OBE, 56, exports 
hit £27.5 million in 2019.

172 Redlynch Agricultural 
Engineering 23.40%
Agricultural machinery supplier
Agricultural machinery, such as Fendt 
combine harvesters and Vaderstad 
cultivators, is sold online and shipped 
from three depots to trade customers 
across the UK and Europe by this 
Somerset firm. Founded by managing 
director Nicholas Heal, 60, in 1980, it 
also stocks parts and offers repair and 
maintenance services. Exports 
accounted for £1.8 million of its 
£32.2 million turnover in 2019.

173 iPulse 22.96%
Hair removal technology
The devices created by this Swansea 
manufacturer use high-intensity pulses 
of light to target unwanted hair and stop 
growth at the root. The products scan 
the user’s skin tone before setting the 
energy level required. The company 
sells its SmoothSkin range in more than 
30 countries, and, in 2017, opened an 
office in Japan — one of its fastest-
growing markets. In 2019, chief 
executive Giles Davies, 53, oversaw 
international sales of £46.8 million.

174 VSI Group 22.75%
Language services provider
Founded in 1989 by group managing 
director Norman Dawood, 63, VSI 
provides translation, dubbing and 
subtitling services in more than 80 
languages for broadcasters, on-demand 
platforms, media agencies and 

136 SSS Super Alloys 29.68%
Nickel alloy distributor
A range of nickel alloys are supplied to 
customers in the aerospace, oil and gas, 
and manufacturing sectors by this 
Sheffield firm, founded in 2004. It says it 
can arrange worldwide dispatch within 
48 hours, and has stayed operational 
throughout the pandemic. Other 
services include project management 
and product testing. Exports hit 
£19.2 million in 2019.

137 Cambridge Commodities 29.66%
Nutritional supplement wholesaler
Founded by James Stevens, 45, in 1998, 
this firm makes, imports and distributes 
2,500 food ingredients. Factories in 
Europe, Africa, Asia and the Americas 
supply products such as pollen and 
turmeric to sports nutrition, health and 
pet food companies. Offices in Europe, 
America and South Africa lifted overseas 
revenue to £25 million last year, when it 
also acquired US business Ultimate 
Superfoods for an undisclosed sum.

138 Mirius 29.46%
Cleaning chemicals manufacturer
This Coventry firm sells cleaning liquids, 
powders and tablets in more than 80 
countries, and has seen demand soar 
during the pandemic. Founded in 1963, 
it also sells specialist farming and 
veterinary healthcare products through 
a network of distribution partners, 
including Merck in North America. 
Demand from China’s agricultural sector 
for products to combat African swine 
fever helped boost international sales to 
£11.6 million in 2019 under chief 
executive Steve Quinlan, 59.

139 Adare International 29.16%
Marketing services provider
Carlsberg and IBM are among the 
50-plus global brands that have used 
this Hampshire firm’s marketing 
services. It also operates a supply-chain 
management platform and manages 
Coca-Cola’s European procurement. 
Led by chief executive Andrew Dutton, 
49, and owned by private equity firm 
Endless, international sales hit £199.7 
million in 2019. It is gradually reopening 
its 66 offices across 40 countries.

140 Carmel Clothing 28.99%
Fashion supplier
Started in 1957 in the East End of 
London, Carmel is a fashion designer 
and manufacturer supplying more than 
one million garments each month to 
retailers round the world. It has 
international offices in Vietnam, Sri 
Lanka, China and Romania, generating 
exports of £6.1 million in 2019 under 
chief executive Simon Blayne, 50. In 
September 2019 it launched its own 
clothing brand, Palones, and used 3D 
technology to virtually showcase items 
to customers during lockdowns.

141 Hedonism Wines 28.97%
Wine retailer
Wine and whisky tastings at its Mayfair 
emporium have gone virtual through 
live online events, while Hedonism 
Wines has continued delivering its range 
of more than 10,000 wines and spirits 
worldwide. Key markets are America, 
Hong Kong and Singapore, with Asian 
demand for whisky continuing to grow; 
it stocks a 55-year-old Macallan priced at 
£145,000. Founded by Russian telecoms 
entrepreneur Evgeny Chichvarkin, 46, in 
2010, exports hit £9.7 million in 2019.

142 Origin 28.89%
Door and window manufacturer
Luxury aluminium sliding doors and 
windows are manufactured in High 
Wycombe and Florida by this family 
business, founded in 2002 by cousins 
Neil Ginger, 47, and Victoria Brocklesby, 
40. Showrooms in the UK, America and 
Dubai closed temporarily during the 
pandemic, although its factories stayed 
open, enabling production and delivery 
for trade customers and consumers. 
Overseas sales hit £4.4 million in 2019.

143 The&Partnership 28.54%
Marketing communications group
Cycling gold medallist Laura Kenny was 
among the athletes featuring in a 
campaign created by this group for 
Olympic sponsor Toyota, showing how 
British Olympians were adapting to 
lockdown. The&Partnership is backed 
by ad giant WPP and produces work for 
clients such as NatWest, with regional 
hubs in London, New York and Toronto. 
Embedding marketing teams in clients’ 
offices helped gross overseas sales reach 
£310.4 million in 2019 under chairman 
Johnny Hornby, 53.

144 Uform 28.48%
Kitchen door supplier
Co-founder and chief executive Eamon 
Donnelly, 55, began selling kitchens 
when he was 17, before setting up this 
kitchen doors and components business 
in 1993. The Co Antrim firm supplies 
more than 1,000 kitchens a week to 
retailers in the UK and Ireland. In 2019 
BGF invested in exchange for a minority 
stake. Overseas sales hit £13.6 million in 
the year to April 2020 as it hired staff to 
meet rising demand in the pandemic.

145 British Engineering Services 
28.21%
Testing services provider
Spun out of insurer RSA in 2015 with 
backing from private equity firm 
Inflexion, this Manchester firm can trace 
its roots back to 1859. Its 450 engineers 
and consultants provide testing, 
inspection and certification services to 
manufacturers, retailers and the public 
sector. Chief executive Stewart Kay, 58, 
has expanded the company in Ireland, 
securing a contract with one of the 
country’s largest insurers, which helped 
overseas sales hit £3.2 million in 2019.

146 GLD Group 28.14%
Clothing and footwear retailer
Sports and fashion brands including 
Umbro and Italian shoe line Superga — 
worn by the Duchess of Cambridge and Sara Davies presents shows on Crafter’s Companion’s (No 154) own TV channel
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and Mobile World Congress for the likes 
of Samsung and Facebook. Smyle has 
since taken its content and technical 
expertise online via virtual and hybrid 
events. Co-founders Rick Stainton, 47, 
and Matt Margetson, 46, sold a majority 
stake to private equity firm Rockpool in 
2018; international sales hit £23.1 million 
in the year to March 2020.

189 END. 20.12%
Designer menswear retailer
Founded in 2005 by university friends 
John Parker, 39, and Christiaan 
Ashworth, 38, END. has grown from a 
shop in Newcastle into a global online 
retailer. Backed by Index Ventures, it 
ships 7,000 products a day worldwide 
and stocks more than 500 brands and 
designers, such as Comme des Garcons 
and Alexander McQueen. Its website and 
apps see more than 10 million visitors 
each month, pushing overseas sales to 
£101.6 million in the year to March 2020.

190 Adder Technology 19.41%
IT hardware manufacturer
Heathrow airport and the Ontario 
Provincial Police are among the clients 
that use Adder’s hardware, which lets 
users control multiple computers from a 
single keyboard, monitor and mouse. 
The Cambridge business was founded in 
1984 by chief executive Adrian Dickens, 
59, after graduating in engineering from 
the university. The company has 13 
overseas offices across America, Asia 
and Europe, and grew international 
sales to £30.7 million in 2019.

191 Lendlock Group 19.26%
Packaging manufacturer
Chester-based Lendlock makes products 
from plastic lids for bottles and jars to 
own-label and branded toiletries, for 
customers including Avon, Boots and 
Lush. It has four factories in Britain and 
one in Shanghai, where it also owns a 
cosmetics manufacturing subsidiary 
supplying customers in China, Taiwan, 
Japan and Australia. Chairman Mike 
Duffell, 86, founded the business, which 
saw exports hit £20.3 million in 2019.

192 Nationwide Produce 19.13%
Produce supplier
From its base in Lancashire, this family-
owned company sells fresh produce to 
more than 1,000 customers throughout 
Europe. Bernard O’Malley, 84, founded 
the firm in 1975 to sell fruit and 
vegetables to local wholesale markets. 
Under his sons, Tim O’Malley, 54, and 
Patrick O’Malley, 52, it has expanded to 
serve catering, processing and retail 
businesses. Offices and depots in 
Holland, Spain and Ireland helped grow 
its international sales to £32.6 million in 
the year to May 2020.

193 Score Group 19.05%
Engineering services provider
Aberdeenshire-based Score Group runs 
more than 30 sites across five continents, 
employing 1,800 people including 360 
apprentices. Founded in 1982 by the late 
Charles Ritchie to repair valves for the oil 
and gas industry, it has since expanded 
to deliver a full range of valve services 
and precision manufacturing to sectors 
including aerospace, defence and 
utilities. Gordon Ronaldson, 48, joined as 
chief executive in July after the firm was 
acquired by American private equity firm
SCF Partners in a £120 million deal 
agreed in 2019. International sales 
reached £142.7 million that year.

194 Lovehoney 19.01%
Sex toy retailer
This Bath-based e-commerce business — 
established by Richard Longhurst, 51, 
and Neal Slateford, 57, in 2002 — has 
dedicated websites for international 
customers, and also supplies retailers 
worldwide. Exports hit £56.3 million in 
the year to March 2020. It reported 

strong sales during the first lockdown 
and acquired the leading Swiss sex toy 
retailer Amorana in September. It is 
majority-owned by Telemos Capital.

195 Tenth Revolution Group 18.75%
Recruitment consultancy
Since the onset of the pandemic, the 
move to remote working and cloud-based 
applications has led to rocketing demand 
for this technology recruitment and 
training group’s services, and it recruited 
more than 500 additional sales staff 
across its 21 offices worldwide to cope 
with demand. Private equity firm TPG 
Growth acquired a majority stake in 2016, 
helping to fuel its overseas growth. Gross 
international sales hit £189.1 million in 
2019 under chairman and chief executive 
James Lloyd-Townshend, 48.

196 CT Automotive 18.56%
Automotive parts supplier
This Portsmouth-based firm makes 
plastic parts, arm rests and other 
interior products for the automotive 
industry, counting Ford, Lamborghini 
and Volkswagen among its customers. 
Engineer Simon Phillips, 50, co-founded 
CT in 2000 and it now manufactures in 
China, Turkey and Sunderland, with 
distribution centres across the world. 
Production has continued in at least one 
of its global locations throughout the 
pandemic. International sales rose to 
£62 million in 2019. 

197 Swan Mill Holdings 18.46%
Paper tableware manufacturer
Products including 30 million Christmas 
crackers and 50 million greetings cards 
are produced annually by this Kent firm, 
established in 1892. Supplying retailers 
across America, Australasia and Europe, 
it has factories in England and Wales 
plus sourcing, distribution and 
manufacturing hubs in China. Chief 
executive David Byk, 53, grew exports to 
£19.5 million in the year to March 2020, 
and it has supplied retail, nursing homes 
and hospitality firms in the pandemic.

198 John Good 18.46%
Logistics and corporate travel
This family firm began life as a shipping 
agent in 1833. With offices in UK ports, 
John Good now helps customers 
transport goods by air, sea and road. The 
Hull group also offers port agency 
services, warehousing and distribution, 
and corporate travel, though this has 
been impacted by Covid-related travel 
restrictions. In October it opened its first 
American office in New Jersey. Under 
chairman Alan Platt, 51, overseas sales 
reached £18.2 million in 2019.

199 Grenade 18.44%
Sports nutrition brand
Fitness enthusiasts, professional athletes 
and military personnel in more than 85 
countries buy Grenade’s high-protein, 
low-sugar bars, drinks and shakes, and 
performance nutrition products. In 2017, 
private equity firm Lion Capital acquired 
a majority stake in a deal that valued the 
firm at £72 million. Co-founder and chief 
executive Alan Barratt, 44, heads the 
Solihull-based business, which donated 
£500,000 worth of care packages to NHS
staff and key workers in the latest 
lockdown. International sales reached 
£13.1 million in 2019.

200 Brigade Electronics 18.24%
Safety device manufacturer
Selling to more than 80 countries, 
Brigade Electronics makes vehicle safety 
devices, including reversing alarms and 
camera systems, for multinationals such 
as Lafarge and Volvo Construction 
Equipment. The family firm was 
founded in 1976 by Chris Hanson-
Abbott, 87, and is now led by his son, 
Philip, 61. Locations in Germany, Italy 
and America helped international sales 
reach £37.9 million to January 2020. 

182 Argent Foods 22.00%
Food supplier
This London-based food group operates 
in Europe, Australasia, North America 
and Africa. Led by chief executive David 
Gray, 61, it supplies fruit to supermarkets 
and meat products to the catering 
sector, including Michelin-starred 
restaurants. In 2019, international sales 
hit £177.6 million, with 86 per cent of 
them generated in continental Europe. 
Its BerryWorld subsidiary, which works 
with growers worldwide, opened a 
carbon-neutral European fruit packing 
and distribution centre in the 
Netherlands in September.

183 Abbey Forged Products 21.94%
Steel products forger
Steel components used in pipelines, rigs 
and refineries are forged in Sheffield and 
exported by this firm for the likes of BP, 
Exxon and Statoil. It also supplies clients 
in the nuclear and aerospace sectors. 
Founded in 1982 by managing director 
Jackie Neal, 70, and her husband Steve, 
76, its six-acre manufacturing plant also 
provides sawing, heat treatment and 
product testing. Overseas sales hit 
£5.6 million in 2019.

184 Stott and May 21.07%
Recruitment consultancy
Led by founder and chief executive 
Stephen Stott, 50, this City-based 
recruitment firm finds candidates for 
cybersecurity, software engineering, 
data analytics and other tech-focused 
roles. Clients include American footwear 
firm Crocs and data protection firm 
OwnBackup. A US website and offices in 
New York and Los Angeles helped grow 
gross overseas sales to £17.7 million in 
2019. Its regular events for technology 
and cybersecurity specialists have been 
held virtually during the pandemic.

185 Groves 20.83%
Haberdashery distributor
Amid lockdowns, demand spiked for this 
Oxfordshire-based distributor’s scissors, 
threads, fabric and haberdashery; it also 
began providing PPE. The family-owned 
firm stocks 60,000-plus products, 
sourced worldwide and sold to a wide 
variety of retailers via its e-commerce 
site. It has exclusive distribution for a 
number of craft brands and grew 
exports to £2.2 million in 2019 under 
managing director Andrew Groves, 57.

186 Peninsula 20.76%
Employment law consultancy
Founded in 1983 by Betfred co-founders 
Fred and Peter Done, 77 and 74 
respectively, this Manchester firm 
provides employment, HR, and health 
and safety consultancy services to more 
than 75,000 businesses round the world. 
Offices in Ireland, Australasia and 
Canada helped grow overseas sales to 
£121.2 million in the year to March 2020. 
During the pandemic it has provided 
Covid-secure workplace assessments.

187 Techbuyer 20.25%
IT hardware supplier
Chief executive Kevin Towers, 46, set up 
this firm in 2005 to sell IT hardware 
before pivoting to sourcing, refurbishing 
and selling second-hand equipment, 
offering three-year warranties. Based in 
Harrogate, it sells online and has 
expanded to offices and distribution 
centres in the US, Germany, France and 
Australasia. It buys £3 million worth of 
stock each month, carries an inventory 
of more than 225,000 parts, and grew 
international sales to £27.9 million in the 
year to September 2020.

188 Smyle 20.21%
Creative agency
This agency has built a reputation for live 
immersive experiences, including 
opening ceremonies for the Ryder Cup, 
and events at the World Economic Forum 

Four British manufacturers feature 
in our Ones to Recognise selection 
of export success stories, writes 
Lindsay Uppadine. The list highlights 
five companies that have grown 
exports but do not meet the criteria 
of the main league table. They all 
generate a significant proportion 
of sales overseas.

Two of the finalists are family-
owned, Scottish manufacturers of 
premium products. Founded in 1933, 
Ian Macleod Distillers is one of the 
world’s largest Scotch whisky 
companies. It sells to 60 markets, with 
growing demand from China and 
India. Exports hit £59.4 million in 2019, 
before America imposed its 25 per 
cent tariff on Scotch whisky.

Established in 1797, Johnstons of 

Elgin makes luxury cashmere knitwear 
at two Scottish mills powered by 
renewable energy. It sells to 65 
countries, with France and Japan its 
biggest markets. Exports reached 
£29.9 million in 2019.

Based in Birmingham, The Binding
Site supplies more than 35 million 
blood tests a year. It has also 
developed a Covid-19 antibody test in 
collaboration with the city’s university. 
It has a direct presence in more than 
25 countries and 3,000 customers in 
100-plus markets. Exports accounted 
for 93 per cent of its £150.2 million 
sales in the year to September 2020. 

The Binding Site is one of two 
private-equity backed firms on the list, 
and both are Midlands-based 
companies in the healthcare sector. 

Headquartered in Nottingham, 
Sygnature provides drug discovery 
services to target illnesses such as 
cancer and respiratory disease. 
Customers in America, Europe and 
Australia lifted overseas sales to 
£21.7 million in the year to March 2020. 

Tetrosyl is an oil blender and one 
of Europe’s largest manufacturers 
of car care products. Its brands 
include CarPlan, Carlube and T-Cut. 
The Rochdale-based group sells 
to 100 countries and exports rose 
to £52.7 million in the year to 
March 2020.

Fast Track and HSBC UK will 
select a winner from the five finalists. 
This company will receive an award 
at the International Track 200 
virtual awards in April. 

The Binding Site, led by Charles de Rohan, has developed a test to detect Covid-19 antibodies

Company Activity HQ location Year end Latest int’l  
sales (£000) 

Total sales  
(£000) 

Staff

Ian Macleod Distillers Spirits distiller West Lothian Sept 2019 59,447   110,044  190
Led by managing director Leonard Russell, 59, this family-owned firm produces 15 million bottles of spirits a year, 
including Glengoyne whisky and Edinburgh Gin. It sells to 60 countries and has seen rising demand from India and China. 
More than half of its £110 million sales are from exports

Johnstons of Elgin Cashmere textiles manufacturer Elgin Dec 2019 29,877   77,049  1,044
Founded in 1797, this family-owned firm makes cashmere knitwear in Scotland and sells to 65 countries, with France 
and Japan its largest markets. It generated 39 per cent of its £77 million sales abroad in 2019 and plans to expand in 
America and China. It is led by chief executive Simon Cotton, 51

Sygnature Discovery Drug discovery Nottingham Mar 2020 21,741   35,904  346
Sygnature provides drug discovery services to fight diseases such as cancer and has recently supported Covid-19 
research. In 2020, overseas sales hit £21.7 million, representing 61 per cent of turnover. It is led by chief executive 
Simon Hirst, 56, and is backed by Phoenix Equity Partners

Tetrosyl Group Car care and oil Rochdale Mar 2020 52,700*  190,000* 1,107
One of Europe’s largest makers of car care products sells brands such as CarPlan, Carlube and T-Cut to 100 countries. 
Sales hit £190 million in 2020, with 28 per cent from exports, and it is targeting £500 million sales by 2023. 
The founder’s son, Peter Schofield, 59, is chairman

The Binding Site Diagnostics test manufacturer Birmingham Sept 2020 139,071*  150,153* 1,072
This manufacturer supplies more than 35 million blood tests a year and has developed a Covid-19 antibody test. 
It has a direct presence in more than 25 countries and customers in 100-plus markets. Under chief executive 
Charles de Rohan, 59, 2020 exports hit £139.1 million, representing 93 per cent of sales

* Supplied by companies
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